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TWI 4…

Art.-No. Type DN Ø C1 C2 C3 L W

mm mm mm mm mm mm

TWI 4.01…; 1~230 V, 50 Hz

6043566 TWI 4.01-09-B Rp 1¼ 98 405 - - 598 500

6043567 TWI 4.01-14-B Rp 1¼ 98 539 208 - 732 500

6043568 TWI 4.01-18-B Rp 1¼ 98 633 302 - 816 500

6043569 TWI 4.01-21-B Rp 1¼ 98 714 355 - 907 500

6043570 TWI 4.01-28-B Rp 1¼ 98 918 502 - 1082 750

6043571 TWI 4.01-36-B Rp 1¼ 98 1121 705 - 1273 750

6043572 TWI 4.01-42-B Rp 1¼ 98 1275 831 - 1428 750

TWI 4.02…; 1~230 V, 50 Hz

6042682 TWI 4.02-09-B Rp 1¼ 98 434 - - 627 500

6042684 TWI 4.02-13-B Rp 1¼ 98 546 - - 739 500

6042685 TWI 4.02-18-B Rp 1¼ 98 708 292 - 872 750

6042686 TWI 4.02-23-B Rp 1¼ 98 813 397 - 977 750

6042687 TWI 4.02-28-B Rp 1¼ 98 946 502 - 1111 750

6042688 TWI 4.02-33-B Rp 1¼ 98 1051 607 - 1239 750

6042693 TWI 4.02-40-B Rp 1¼ 98 1309 789 - 1490 750

6042695 TWI 4.02-48-B Rp 1¼ 98 1477 957 - 1658 750

TWI 4.03…; 1~230 V, 50 Hz

6042696 TWI 4.03-06-B Rp 1¼ 98 371 - - 564 500

6042697 TWI 4.03-09-B Rp 1¼ 98 462 - - 655 500

6042698 TWI 4.03-12-B Rp 1¼ 98 582 - - 746 750

6042699 TWI 4.03-15-B Rp 1¼ 98 645 229 - 809 750

6042900 TWI 4.03-18-B Rp 1¼ 98 736 292 - 901 750

6042901 TWI 4.03-22-B Rp 1¼ 98 820 376 - 985 750

 DN

L

Ø

11
2

110
C2

C1

50100

min. 50

C3= =

W

Ø129



6042902 TWI 4.03-25-B Rp 1¼ 98 959 439 - 1152 750

6042903 TWI 4.03-29-B Rp 1¼ 98 1043 523 - 1236 750

6042904 TWI 4.03-33-B Rp 1¼ 98 1127 607 - 1343 750

TWI 4.05…; 1~230 V, 50 Hz

6042905 TWI 4.05-04-B Rp 1½ 98 329 - - 522 500

6043573 TWI 4.05-06-B Rp 1½ 98 371 - - 564 500

6042906 TWI 4.05-08-B Rp 1½ 98 441 - - 634 500

6043574 TWI 4.05-12-B Rp 1½ 98 610 - - 775 750

6042907 TWI 4.05-17-B Rp 1½ 98 791 - - 984 750

6042908 TWI 4.05-21-B Rp 1½ 98 875 355 - 1068 750

6042909 TWI 4.05-25-B Rp 1½ 98 959 439 - 1152 750

TWI 4.09…; 1~230 V, 50 Hz

6042910 TWI 4.09-05-B Rp 2 98 553 - - 742 750

6042911 TWI 4.09-07-B Rp 2 98 637 - - 823 750

6042912 TWI 4.09-10-B Rp 2 98 791 292 - 978 750

6043575 TWI 4.09-12-B Rp 2 98 951 376 - 1166 750

6042913 TWI 4.09-15-B Rp 2 98 1077 502 - 1292 750

TWI 4.14…; 1~230 V, 50 Hz

6042914 TWI 4.14-05-B Rp 2 98 756 - - 965 750

6042915 TWI 4.14-07-B Rp 2 98 886 - - 1095 750

TWI 4.01…; 3~400 V, 50 Hz

6043546 TWI 4.01-09-B Rp 1¼ 98 393 - - 586 500

6043547 TWI 4.01-14-B Rp 1¼ 98 539 230 - 710 500

6043548 TWI 4.01-18-B Rp 1¼ 98 633 324 - 794 500

6043549 TWI 4.01-21-B Rp 1¼ 98 692 355 - 885 500

6043550 TWI 4.01-28-B Rp 1¼ 98 867 502 - 1060 500

6043551 TWI 4.01-36-B Rp 1¼ 98 1070 705 - 1251 500

6043552 TWI 4.01-42-B Rp 1¼ 98 1225 831 - 1406 500

TWI 4.02…; 3~400 V, 50 Hz

6042944 TWI 4.02-09-B Rp 1¼ 98 434 - - 605 500

6042945 TWI 4.02-13-B Rp 1¼ 98 524 187 - 717 500

6042946 TWI 4.02-18-B Rp 1¼ 98 657 292 - 850 500

6042947 TWI 4.02-23-B Rp 1¼ 98 762 397 - 955 500

6042948 TWI 4.02-28-B Rp 1¼ 98 896 502 - 1089 500

6042949 TWI 4.02-33-B Rp 1¼ 98 1001 607 - 1217 500

6042950 TWI 4.02-40-B Rp 1¼ 98 1211 789 - 1392 750

6042951 TWI 4.02-48-B Rp 1¼ 98 1379 957 - 1560 750

TWI 4.03…; 3~400 V, 50 Hz

6042952 TWI 4.03-06-B Rp 1¼ 98 371 - - 542 500

6042953 TWI 4.03-09-B Rp 1¼ 98 440 - - 633 500

6042954 TWI 4.03-12-B Rp 1¼ 98 531 - - 724 500

6042955 TWI 4.03-15-B Rp 1¼ 98 594 229 - 787 500

6042956 TWI 4.03-18-B Rp 1¼ 98 686 292 - 879 500

6042957 TWI 4.03-22-B Rp 1¼ 98 770 376 - 963 500

6042958 TWI 4.03-25-B Rp 1¼ 98 861 439 - 1054 750

Art.-No. Type DN Ø C1 C2 C3 L W

mm mm mm mm mm mm



6042959 TWI 4.03-29-B Rp 1¼ 98 945 523 - 1138 750

6042960 TWI 4.03-33-B Rp 1¼ 98 1029 607 - 1245 750

6042961 TWI 4.03-39-B Rp 1¼ 98 1327 753 - 1523 750

6042962 TWI 4.03-45-B Rp 1¼ 98 1468 894 - 1649 750

6042963 TWI 4.03-52-B Rp 1¼ 98 1655 1041 - 1834 750

TWI 4.05…; 3~400 V, 50 Hz

6042964 TWI 4.05-04-B Rp 1½ 98 329 - - 500 500

6043553 TWI 4.05-06-B Rp 1½ 98 371 - - 542 500

6042965 TWI 4.05-08-B Rp 1½ 98 419 - - 612 500

6043554 TWI 4.05-12-B Rp 1½ 98 560 - - 753 500

6042966 TWI 4.05-17-B Rp 1½ 98 693 271 - 886 750

6042967 TWI 4.05-21-B Rp 1½ 98 777 355 - 970 750

6042968 TWI 4.05-25-B Rp 1½ 98 861 439 - 1054 750

6042969 TWI 4.05-33-B Rp 1½ 98 1181 607 - 1382 750

6042970 TWI 4.05-38-B Rp 1½ 98 1367 753 - 1525 750

6042971 TWI 4.05-44-B Rp 1½ 98 1508 858 - 1689 750

TWI 4.09…; 3~400 V, 50 Hz

6042972 TWI 4.09-05-B Rp 2 98 502 - - 717 750

6042973 TWI 4.09-07-B Rp 2 98 586 - - 801 750

6042974 TWI 4.09-10-B Rp 2 98 741 292 - 956 750

6043555 TWI 4.09-12-B Rp 2 98 853 376 - 1068 750

6042975 TWI 4.09-15-B Rp 2 98 979 502 - 1194 750

6042976 TWI 4.09-18-B Rp 2 98 1257 628 - 1472 750

6042977 TWI 4.09-21-B Rp 2 98 1423 754 - 1636 1000

6042978 TWI 4.09-25-B Rp 2 98 1591 922 - 1804 1000

6042979 TWI 4.09-30-B Rp 2 98 1951 1132 566 2166 1000

6042980 TWI 4.09-37-B Rp 2 98 2245 1426 713 2457 1000

TWI 4.14…; 3~400 V, 50 Hz

6042981 TWI 4.14-05-B Rp 2 98 658 - - 867 750

6042982 TWI 4.14-07-B Rp 2 98 788 291 - 997 750

6042983 TWI 4.14-10-B Rp 2 98 1135 486 - 1344 750

6042984 TWI 4.14-13-B Rp 2 98 1406 681 - 1615 1000

6042985 TWI 4.14-18-B Rp 2 98 1845 1006 - 2054 1000

6042986 TWI 4.14-25-B Rp 2 98 2376 1461 711 2585 1000

Art.-No. Type DN Ø C1 C2 C3 L W

mm mm mm mm mm mm
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1 Introduction

1.1 About this document

The language of the original operating manual is Ger-
man. All other language versions are translations of the 
original German manual.

The operating manual contains a copy of the EC Decla-
ration of Conformity.

Any unauthorized or unapproved changes made to the 
constructions specified therein will nullify this declara-
tion.

1.2 Layout of the manual

The manual is divided into individual chapters. Each 
chapter has a heading which clearly describes the con-
tent of that chapter.

The table of contents also serves as a brief reference, 
since all the important sections have their own head-
ers.

All the important operating and safety instructions are 
highlighted. For detailed information on the structure 
of these texts, see “Safety” in Chapter 2.

1.3 Personnel qualifications

All personnel who work on or with the product must be 
qualified for such work; electrical work, for example 
may only be carried out by a qualified electrician. All 
personnel must be of legal age.

Operating and maintenance personnel must also 
observe national accident prevention regulations.

It must be ensured that personnel has read and under-
stood the instructions in this operating and mainte-
nance handbook; if necessary, this manual must be 
ordered from the manufacturer in the required lan-
guage.

This product is not intended to be used by persons 
(including children) with limited physical, sensory or 
mental abilities or without experience and/or without 
knowledge, unless they are supervised by a person 
responsible for their safety and receive instructions 
from this person as to how the product is to be used. 

Children must be supervised in order to ensure that 
they do not play with the product.

1.4 Abbreviations and technical terms

Various abbreviations and technical terms are used in 
this operating and maintenance manual.

1.4.1 Abbreviations
• p.t.o = please turn over
• approx. = approximately
• i.e. = that is
• incl. = included
• min. = minimum
• max. = maximum
• etc. = and so on
• s.a. = see also
• e.g. = for example

1.4.2 Terms

Dry run

The product is running at full speed, however, there is 
no liquid to be pumped. A dry run is to be strictly 
avoided. If necessary, a safety device must be installed!

Dry-run protection

The dry-run protection is designed to automatically 
shut down the product if the water level falls below the 
minimum water coverage value of the product. This is 
made possible by installing a float switch or level sen-
sor, for example.

Level control

The level control is designed to switch the product on 
or off at various filling levels. This is made possible by 
installing either one or two float switches.

1.5 Copyright

This operation and maintenance manual has been 
copyrighted by the manufacturer. The operation and 
maintenance handbook is intended for use by assem-
bly, operating, and maintenance personnel. It contains 
technical specifications and diagrams which may not 
be reproduced or distributed, either completely or in 
part, or used for any other purpose without the 
expressed consent of the manufacturer.

1.6 Rights of alteration

The manufacturer reserves the right to make technical 
alterations to systems or components. This operating 
and maintenance manual refers to the product indi-
cated on the title page.

1.7 Warranty

This chapter contains the general information on the 
warranty. Contractual agreements have the highest 
priority and are not superseded by the information in 
this chapter!

The manufacturer is obliged to correct any defects 
found in the products it sells, provided that the follow-
ing requirements have been fulfilled:

1.7.1 General
• The defects are caused by the materials used or the 

way the product was manufactured or designed.
• The defects were reported in writing to the manufac-

turer within the agreed warranty period.
• The product was used only as prescribed.
• All safety and control devices were connected and 

inspected by qualified personnel.

1.7.2 Warranty period

If no other provisions have been made, the warranty 
period applies to the first 12 months after initial start-
up or to a max. period of 18 months after the delivery 
date. Other agreements must be made in writing in the 
order confirmation. These will remain valid at least until 
the agreed warranty period of the product has expired.
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1.7.3 Spare parts, add-ons and modifications

Only original spare parts as supplied by the manufac-
turer may be used for repairs, replacements, add-ons 
and modifications. Only these parts guarantee a long 
working life and the highest level of safety. These parts 
have been specially designed for our products. Unau-
thorized add-ons and modifications or the use of non-
original spare parts can seriously damage the product 
and/or injure personnel.

1.7.4 Maintenance

The prescribed maintenance and inspection work 
should be carried out regularly. This work may only be 
carried out by qualified, trained and authorized person-
nel. Repairs not listed in this operation and mainte-
nance manual and all types of repair work may only be 
performed by the manufacturer and authorized ser-
vice centers.

1.7.5 Damage to the product

Damage as well as malfunctions that endanger safety 
must be eliminated immediately by trained personnel. 
The product should only be operated if it is in proper 
working order. During the agreed warranty period, the 
product may only be repaired by the manufacturer or 
an authorized service workshop! The manufacturer 
reserves the right to have the damaged product deliv-
ered by the operator to the factory for inspection!

1.7.6 Exclusion from liability

No liability will be assumed for product damage if one 
or more of the following points applies:

• A construction by the manufacturer based on faulty 
and/or incorrect information provided by the operator 
or customer

• Non-compliance with the safety instructions, the reg-
ulations and requirements in terms of German law and/
or the applicable local laws, as well as this operating 
and maintenance manual

• Improper use
• Incorrect storage and transport
• Improper assembly/dismantling
• Insufficient maintenance
• Unqualified repairs
• Faulty construction site and/or construction work
• Chemical, electrochemical and electrical influences
• Wear

This means the manufacturer’s liability excludes all lia-
bility for personal, material or financial injury.

2 Safety

This chapter lists all the generally applicable safety 
instructions and technical information. Furthermore, 
each remaining chapter contains specific safety 
instructions and technical information. All instructions 
and information must be observed and followed during 
the various phases of the product's life cycle (installa-
tion, operation, maintenance, transport etc.)! The 
operator is responsible for ensuring that personnel fol-
low these instructions and guidelines.

2.1 Instructions and safety information

This manual uses instructions and safety information 
for preventing injury and damage to property. To 
uniquely identify these for personnel, the instructions 
and safety information are differentiated as follows:

2.1.1 Instructions

An instruction is displayed in “bold”. Instructions con-
tain text that refers to the previous text or particular 
sections of chapters, or highlights short instructions.

Example:
Note that products stored with drinking water
must be protected from frost!

2.1.2 Safety information

Safety information is slightly indented and displayed in 
“bold”. It always commences with a signal word.

Information that only refers to material damage is 
printed in gray, without safety symbols.

Information that refers to personal injury is printed in 
black and is always accompanied by a safety symbol. 
Danger, prohibition or instruction symbols are used as 
safety symbols.
Example:

The safety symbols used conform to the generally valid 
directives and regulations, such as DIN and ANSI.

Each safety instruction begins with one of the follow-
ing signal words:

• Danger
This can result in serious or fatal injuries!

• Warning
Serious injuries can occur!

• Caution
Injuries can occur!

• Caution (Instruction without symbol)
Substantial material damage can occur. Irreparable 
damage is possible!

Safety instructions begin with a signal word and 
description of the hazard, followed by the hazard 
source and potential consequences, and end with 
advice on prevention.

Danger symbol: General hazard

Danger symbol, for example, electrical current

Prohibition symbol, for example, Keep out!

Instruction symbol, for example, wear protective 
clothing
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Example:
Beware of rotating parts!
The rotating rotor can crush and sever limbs.
Switch off the product and let the rotor come to
a stop.

2.2 General safety
• When installing or removing the product, never work 

alone in rooms and shafts. A second person must 
always be present.

• The product must always be switched off before any 
work is performed on it (assembly, dismantling, main-
tenance, installation). The product must be discon-
nected from the electrical system and secured against 
being switched on again. All rotating parts must have 
come to a stop.

• The operator should inform his/her superior immedi-
ately should any defects or irregularities occur.

• It is of vital importance that the system be shut down 
immediately by the operator if any problems arise 
which may endanger safety of personnel. Problems of 
this kind include:
• Failure of the safety and/or control devices
• Damage to important parts
• Damage to electric installations, cables, and insula-

tion.
• Tools and other objects should be kept in a place 

reserved for them so that they can be found quickly.
• Sufficient ventilation must be provided in enclosed 

rooms.
• When welding or working with electronic devices, 

ensure that there is no danger of explosion.
• Only use fastening devices which are legally defined as 

such and officially approved.
• The fastening devices should be kept safely and must 

be suitable for the conditions of use (weather, hook-
ing system, load, etc).

• Mobile working apparatus for lifting loads should be 
used in a manner that ensures their support stability 
during operation.

• When using mobile working apparatus for lifting non-
guided loads, preventive measures should be taken to 
avoid tipping and sliding etc.

• Measures should be taken to ensure that no person is 
ever directly beneath a suspended load. Furthermore, it 
is also prohibited to move suspended loads over work-
places where people are present.

• If a mobile working apparatus is used for lifting loads, a 
second person should be present to coordinate the 
procedure, if required (for example, if the operator’s 
field of vision is blocked).

• The load to be lifted must be transported in such a 
manner that nobody can be injured in the case of a 
power outage. Additionally, when working outdoors, 
such procedures must be interrupted immediately if 
weather conditions worsen.
These instructions must be strictly observed.
Non-observance can result in injury or substan-
tial material damage.

2.3 Directives used

This product is subject
• various EC directives
• various harmonized standards
• and various national standards.

Please consult the EU Declaration of Conformity for the 
precise information and the guidelines and norms in 
effect.

Also, various national standards are also used as a basis 
for using, assembling and dismantling the product. 
These include the German accident prevention regula-
tions, VDE regulations, German Equipment Safety Law 
etc.

2.4 CE marking

The CE marking is found either on the type plate or 
near the type plate. The type plate is attached to the 
motor casing or to the frame.

2.5 Electrical work

Our electrical products are operated with alternating or 
three-phase current. The local regulations (e.g. VDE 
0100) must be observed. The chapter entitled “Electri-
cal connection” must be observed when connecting 
the product. The technical specifications must be 
strictly adhered to!
If the product has been switched off by a protec-
tive device, it must not be switched on again
until the error has been corrected.

2.6 Electrical connection

The operator is required to know where the machine is 
supplied with current and how to cut off the supply. 
The installation of an earth leakage circuit breaker 
(RCD) is recommended.

The governing national directives, standards and regu-
lations as well as the requirements of the local public 
utility company must be observed.

When the product is connected to the electrical con-
trol panel, particularly when electronic devices such as 
soft startup control or frequency drives are used, the 
relay manufacturer's specifications must be followed to 
comply with the electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) 
requirements. Special separate shielding measures (e.g. 
shielded cables, filters, etc.) may be necessary for the 
power supply and control cables.
The connections may only be made if the relays
meet the harmonized EU standards. Mobile radio

Beware of electrical current!
Incorrectly performed electrical work can result
in fatal injury! This work may only be carried out
by a qualified electrician.

Beware of moisture!
Moisture penetrating the cable damages both
the product and cable. Never immerse cable ends
in the pumped liquid or other liquids. Unused
wires must be insulated!
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equipment may cause malfunctions in the sys-
tem.

2.7 Ground connection

Our products (unit including protective devices and 
control station, auxiliary hoisting gear) must always be 
grounded. If there is a possibility that people can come 
into contact with the product and the pumped liquid 
(e.g. at construction sites), the connection must be 
additionally equipped with an earth leakage protection 
device.
The pump units are submersible and conform to
protection class IP 68 in terms of the applicable
standards.

The protection class of the installed switching
devices can be found on the device housing and
corresponding operation manual.

2.8 Safety and monitoring devices

Our products can be equipped with mechanical (e.g. 
intake strainer) and/or electrical (e.g., thermo sensors, 
moisture sensors, etc.) safety and monitoring devices. 
These devices must be attached or connected.

Electrical devices such as thermo sensors, float 
switches, etc. must be connected and checked by an 
electrician for proper functioning before start-up.

Please note that certain devices require a relay to func-
tion properly, e.g. PTC thermistor and PT100 sensor. 
This relay can be obtained from the manufacturer or an 
electrical supply dealer.
Personnel must be informed of the installations
used and how they work.

2.9 Safety rules during operation

When operating the product, always follow the locally 
applicable laws and regulations for work safety, acci-
dent prevention and handling electrical machinery. To 
help to ensure safe working practice, the responsibili-
ties of employees should be clearly set out by the 
owner. All personnel are responsible for ensuring that 
regulations are observed.

The product has moving parts. During operation, these 
parts turn to pump the fluid. Certain materials in the 

pumped fluid can cause very sharp edges to form on 
the moving parts.

2.10 Pumped liquids

Each pumped liquid differs in respect of composition, 
corrosiveness, abrasiveness, dry matter content and in 
many other aspects. Generally, our products can be 
used for many applications. Please note that if require-
ments change (density, viscosity or general composi-
tion), this can also affect many parameters of the 
product.

When using or replacing the product in a different 
pumped liquid, observe the following points:

• When used in drinking water applications, all the parts 
that come into contact with the fluid must be suitable 
for use with drinking water. This must be checked 
according to local laws and regulations.

• Products that have been operated in dirty waste water 
must be cleaned thoroughly before being used for 
other pumped liquids.

• Products that have been operated in sewage water 
and/or fluids that are hazardous to health must be 
decontaminated before being used with other pumped 
liquids.
It must be clarified, whether the product can be
used at all with another pumped liquid.

• If a product is operated with a lubricant or cooling fluid 
(such as oil), the pumped liquid can be contaminated 
by these substances if the mechanical shaft seal is 
defective.

• It is strictly prohibited to pump explosive or highly 
flammable liquids in pure form!

2.11 Sound pressure

Depending on the size and capacity (kW), the prod-
ucts produce a sound pressure of approximately 70 dB 
(A) to 110 dB (A).

The actual sound pressure, however, depends on sev-
eral factors. These include, for example, the installation 
depth, configuration, fastening of accessories and 
pipeline, operating point, immersion depth, etc.

Once the product has been installed, we recommend 
that the operator make an additional measurement 
under all operating conditions.

Beware of electromagnetic radiation!
Electromagnetic radiation can pose a fatal risk
for people with pacemakers. Put up appropriate
signs and make sure anyone affected is aware of
the danger!

Caution!
Never operate the product if the safety and
monitoring devices have been removed or dam-
aged, or if they do not work.

Beware of rotating parts!
The rotating parts can crush and sever limbs.
Never reach into the hydraulics or the moving
parts during operation. Switch off the product
and let the moving parts come to a stop before
maintenance or repair work!

Danger - explosive liquids!
It is strictly prohibited to pump explosive liquids
(gasoline, kerosene, etc.). The products are not
designed for these liquids!

Caution: Wear ear protectors!
In terms of the applicable laws and regulations,
ear protection must be worn if the sound pres-
sure is greater than 85 dB (A)! The operator is
responsible for ensuring compliance with these
regulations!
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3 Transport and storage

3.1 Delivery

Upon receipt of the delivery, it is immediately checked 
for damage and completeness. If any parts are dam-
aged or missing, the transport company or the manu-
facturer must be informed on the day of delivery. 
Claims made after this date cannot be recognized. 
Damage to parts must be noted on the delivery or 
freight documentation.

3.2 Transport

Only the appropriate and approved fastening devices, 
transportation means and lifting gear may be used. 
These must have sufficient load-bearing capacity to 
ensure that the product can be transported safety. If 
chains are used they must be secured against slipping.

The personnel must be qualified for the tasks and must 
follow all national safety regulations in effect during the 
work.

The product is delivered by the manufacturer / ship-
ping agency in suitable packaging. This normally pre-
cludes the possibility of damage occurring during 
transport and storage. The packaging should be stored 
in a safe place for reuse if the product is frequently 
used at different locations.

3.3 Storage

Newly supplied products are prepared so that they can 
be stored for at least 1 year. The product should be 
cleaned thoroughly before it is put into temporary 
storage!

The following should be taken into consideration for 
storage:

• Place the product on a firm surface and secure it 
against slipping and falling over. Submersible motor 
pumps can be stored vertically and horizontally. Ensure 
that they cannot bend if stored horizontally.
Otherwise, excessive bending tension may arise,
which can damage the product.

• Our products can be stored at temperatures down to 
-15 °C. The store room must be dry. We recommend a 
frost-protected room for storage with a temperature 
between 5 °C and 25 °C.
Products that are filled with drinking water can
be stored in frost-free rooms at temperatures up
to 3 °C for up to 4 weeks. If longer storage is
intended, the products should be emptied and
dried out beforehand.

• The product may not be stored in rooms where weld-
ing work is conducted as the resulting gases and radi-
ated heat can damage the elastomer parts and 
coatings.

• Any suction or discharge ports should be closed tightly 
before storage to prevent impurities.

• The current supply cables should be protected against 
kinking, damage, and moisture.

• The machine must be protected from direct sunlight, 
heat, dust, and frost. Heat and frost can cause consid-
erable damage to rotors and coatings!

• If the product has been stored for a long period of time 
it should be cleaned of impurities such as dust and oil 
deposits before start-up. Rotors should be checked for 
smooth operation. The housing coatings should be 
checked for damage.
Before start-up, the filling levels (oil, motor fill-
ing, etc) should be checked and topped up, if
necessary. Products filled with drinking water
should be completely filled before start-up!

Only a coating that is completely intact fulfills
the criteria for intended usage!

If these rules are observed, your product can be stored 
for a longer period. Please remember that elastomer 
parts and coatings become brittle over time. If the 
product is to be stored for longer than 6 months, we 
recommend checking these parts and replacing them 
as necessary. If this is the case, please consult the 
manufacturer.

3.4 Returning to the product

Products that are returned to the factory must be 
properly packaged. In this context, properly means that 
impurities have been removed from the product and 
that it has been decontaminated, if it was used with 
fluids that are hazardous to health. The packaging 
must protect the product from damage during trans-
portation. If you have any questions please contact the 
manufacturer!

Beware of frost!
If drinking water is used as a coolant/lubricant,
the product must be protected against frost dur-
ing transport. If this is not possible, the product
must be drained and dried out!

Danger from falling over!
Never set down the product unsecured. If the
product falls over, injury can occur!

Beware of electrical current!
Damaged power supply cables can cause fatal
injury! Defective cables must be replaced by a
qualified electrician immediately.

Beware of moisture!
Moisture penetrating the cable damages both
the product and cable. Therefore, never immerse
cable ends in the pumped liquid or other liquids.

Beware of damaged coatings!
Damaged coatings can lead to irreparable dam-
age to the unit (e.g. rust formation)! Therefore,
damaged coatings must be repaired immedi-
ately. Repair sets are available from the manu-
facturer.
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4 Product description

The product has been manufactured with great care 
and is subject to constant quality controls. Trouble-
free operation is guaranteed if it is installed and main-
tained correctly.

4.1 Proper use and fields of application

The submersible motor pumps are suitable for:
• Potable and non-potable water supplies from drilled 

holes and cisterns
• Domestic water supplies
• Communal water supplies, sprinkler and flood irrigation
• Booster stations
• Lowering the water table
• Pumping water for industrial uses
• Pumping water without long-fibered and abrasive 

components

The submersible motor pumps must not be used for 
pumping the following:

• Waste water
• Sewage/feces
• Raw sewage

Proper use also includes observation of these instruc-
tions. Any other use is regarded as improper.

4.1.1 Pumping of drinking water

When using to pump drinking water, the locally appli-
cable guidelines/laws/regulations should be reviewed 
as to whether the product is suitable for this purpose.

4.2 Construction

The Wilo-Sub TWI… is a water-proof submersible 
motor pump which can be operated vertically and hori-
zontally in a stationary position.

Fig. 1: Description

4.2.1 Hydraulics

Multistage hydraulics with radial or semi-radial rotors in 
a sectional design. The hydraulic housing, the pump 
shafts and the rotors are made of stainless steel. The 
discharge side connection is designed as a vertical 

threaded flange with inner thread and integrated back-
flow preventer.
The product is not self-priming, in other words,
the pump medium must flow with primary pres-
sure or taper automatically and a minimum level
of submergence must always be ensured.

4.2.2 Motor

AC or three-phase motors filled with a water-glycol 
mixture are used for direct start-up. The motor hous-
ing is made of stainless steel. The motors have a 4" 
Nema connector.

The motor is cooled by the pumped medium. The 
motor must therefore always be submerged when 
operated. The thresholds for max. liquid temperature 
and minimum flow speed may not be exceeded.

The connection cable is longitudinally water-proof and 
fixedly connected to the motor. The version will 
depend on the particular type:

• TWI 4- …: with free cable ends
• TWI 4-… QC: Connection cable with QuickConnect 

linkage for fast and easy installation of QuickConnect 
cable assembly kits; cables with free ends
Note the IP protection class of the switching
device.

4.2.3 Sealing

The seal between motor and hydraulics is made by a 
rotary shaft seal, or a floating ring seal (for motors of 
2.5 kW or greater).

4.3 Operating modes

4.3.1 Operating mode “S1” (continuous operation)

The pump can operate continuously at the rated load 
without exceeding the maximum permissible tempera-
ture.

4.4 Technical data

General data
• Mains supply: see type plate
• Rated motor capacity P2: see type plate
• Max. pump head: see type plate
• Max. pump flow: see type plate
• Activation type: direct
• Liquid temperature: 3 to 30 °C
• Protection class: IP 68
• Isolation class: B
• Speed: see type plate
• Max. submersion: 350 m
• Starts per hour: max. 20
• Max. sand content: 50 mg/m³
• Discharge port:

• TWI 4-01…: Rp 1¼
• TWI 4-02… : Rp 1¼
• TWI 4-03… : Rp 1¼
• TWI 4-05… : Rp 1½
• TWI 4-09… : Rp 2
• TWI 4-14… : Rp 2

• Min. flow at the motor: 0.1 m/s
• Operating modes

• Submerged: S1

Beware of electrical current
When using the product in swimming pools or
other accessible pools, there is a risk of fatal
injury due to electrical current. Note the follow-
ing information:

Use is strictly forbidden if any persons are in the
pool!

If the pool is unoccupied, protective measures
must be taken according to DIN VDE 0100-
702.46 (or the appropriate national regulations). 

1 Cable 4 Hydraulic housing

2 Intake port 5 Discharge port

3 Motor housing
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• Emerged: -

4.5 Type code

Example: Wilo-Sub TWI 4-0207-x1-x2

• TWI = submersible motor pump made of stainless steel
• 4 = diameter of the hydraulics in inches
• 02 = nominal flow volume in m³/h
• 10 = number of stages of the hydraulic system
• x1 = version:

• without = standard pump
• QC = with QuickConnect cable connection

• x2 = series generation

4.6 Scope of delivery

Standard pump:
• Unit with 1.5 or 2.5 m cable (from motor upper edge)
• Installation and operation manual
• AC version with start-up device, thermic motor pro-

tection device, on/off switches and free cable ends
• DC version with free cable ends

QC version:
• Unit with 1.75 m QuickConnect cable with free cable 

ends
• Installation and operation manual

4.7 Accessories (optionally available)
• Cooling jacket
• Switching devices
• Level sensors
• QuickConnect cable sets
• Motor cable kits
• Encapsulating set for motor cable extension

5 Installation

In order to prevent damage to the product or serious 
injury during installation, the following points must be 
observed:

• Installation work – assembly and installation of the 
machine – may only be carried out by qualified per-
sons. The safety instructions must be followed at all 
times.

• The machine must be inspected for transport damage 
before carrying out any installation work.

5.1 General

In cases where pumping is made through longer dis-
charge pipes (especially on long ascents), attention is 
drawn to pressure surges.

Pressure surges can lead to destruction of the unit/
system and noisy operation resulting from valve 
knocking. This can be avoided by taking appropriate 
measures (e.g. non-return valves with adjustable clo-
sure time or laying the discharge pipe in a special way).

After pumping water containing lime, flush out the 
product with clean water in order to prevent encrusta-
tion and subsequent breakdowns.

If you are using level control, make sure that the mini-
mum water coverage is present. Air pockets in the 

hydraulic housing or pipeline system must be avoided 
at all costs and must be removed using a suitable ven-
tilation system. Protect the product from frost.

5.2 Types of installation
• Vertical stationary installation, submerged
• Horizontal stationary installation, submerged - only to 

be used together with a cooling jacket!

5.3 The operating area

The operating area must be clean, free of coarse solids, 
dry, frost-free and, if necessary, decontaminated. It 
must also be suitable for the respective product. The 
water supply must be sufficient for the maximum flow 
rate on the unit so that dry running and/or air entry is 
prevented.

When installed in wells or bore holes, ensure that the 
unit does not come into contact with the walls. There-
fore, ensure that the outer diameter of the submers-
ible motor pump is always smaller than the inner 
diameter of the well or bore hole.

When working in containers, wells or bore holes, a sec-
ond person must always be present for safety reasons. 
If there is danger of poisonous or asphyxiating gases 
forming, the necessary countermeasures must be 
taken!

It must be ensured that hoisting gear can be fitted 
without any trouble, since this is required for assembly 
and removal of the product. It must be possible to 
reach the product safely in its operating and storage 
locations using the hoisting gear. The machine must be 
positioned on a firm foundation. For transporting the 
product, the load-carrying equipment must be secured 
to the appropriate fastening points.

Electric power cables must be laid out in such a way 
that safe operation and trouble-free assembly/disman-
tling are possible at all times. The product must never 
be carried or dragged by the power supply cable. When 
using switching devices, the corresponding protection 
class must be observed. Switching devices must always 
be mounted in such a way that they are protected from 
flooding.

The structural components and foundations must be of 
sufficient stability in order to allow the product to be 
anchored securely and functionally. The operator or the 
supplier is responsible for the provision of the founda-
tions and their suitability in terms of dimensions, sta-
bility and strength!

Use guide and deflector plates for the pumped liquid 
intake. If the water jet reaches the surface of the 
water, air will be introduced into the pumped liquid. 
This will lead to unfavorable current and pumping con-
ditions for the unit. As a result of cavitation, the prod-
uct does not run smoothly and is subjected to 
increased wear.
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5.4 Installation

The following information must be observed when 
installing the product:

• This work must be carried out by a qualified person and 
electrical work must be carried out by an electrician.

• Suitable fastening devices must always be used when 
transporting the unit, never the power supply cable. 
The fastening device must always be secured to the 
fastening points, using shackles when necessary. Fas-
tening devices must be technically approved.

• Check that the available planning documentation 
(installation plans, layout of the operating area, intake 
ratios) is complete and correct.
Products of this type must always be submerged
during operation to attain the necessary cooling.
Always make sure that the minimum water cov-
erage is guaranteed!

Never let the machine run dry. We recommend
that dry-run protection be installed. If fluid levels
deviate dramatically, a dry-run protection must
be installed.

Check whether the cross section of the cable
used is sufficient for the required cable length
(see the catalog and planning documents or con-
sult Wilo customer service for more information).

• Please observe all regulations, rules and legal require-
ments for working with and underneath heavy sus-
pended loads.

• Wear appropriate protective clothing/equipment.
• Please also observe the applicable national accident 

prevention regulations and trade association safety 
provisions.

• The coating is to be examined before installation. If 
defects are found, these must be rectified before 
installation.

5.4.1 Motor filling fluid

The motor is already filled with a water/glycol mixture 
at the factory. This ensures that the product is pro-
tected from frost up to -15 °C.

The motor is designed to that it cannot be filled from 
the outside. Filling of the motor must be carried out by 
the manufacturer. The filling level must be checked 
after a long period in storage (> 1 year)!

5.4.2 Installing the Quick-Connect cable

On QC versions, the QC cable must be connected 
before installing the unit in the operating area.
Caution: This work must be carried out in a dry
place. Ensure that both the plug and connection
socket do not contain any moisture. Moisture
penetration will destroy the cable and may dam-
age the unit!

• Insert the Quick-Connect plug into the Quick-Con-
nect socket on the connection cable of the unit.

• Pull the metal sleeve over the connection and screw 
both cable ends together.

5.4.3 Vertical installation
Fig. 2: Installation

With this type of installation, the product is installed 
directly on the rising pipe. The installation depth is 
determined according to the length of the rising pipe.

Do not place the product on the bottom of the pit, as 
this can lead to tension and mud accumulation in the 
motor. If the motor becomes blocked with mud, the 
heat discharge can no longer be ensured and the motor 
may overheat.

Additionally, the product should not be installed level 
with the filter pipe. Sand and other solids may be 
pumped through the suction flow, meaning the motor 
cooling can no longer be guaranteed. This would lead 
to increased wear on the hydraulics. To prevent this, a 
water guide shroud should be used when necessary, or 
the product should be installed next to blind pipes.

Installation with flanged pipes

Use hoisting gear with sufficient lifting capacity. Place 
two pieces of square timber across the well. The sup-
port clamp will later be placed on them, so they should 
have sufficient bearing capacity. If the well opening is 
narrow, a centering apparatus must be used, since the 
product may not touch the sides of the well.

1 Place the submersible motor pump vertically and 
secure it from falling over or slipping.

2 Attach the mounting brackets to the flange of the ris-
ing pipe, hang them on to the lifting gear and lift out 
the first pipe.

3 Fasten the free end of the rising pipe to the discharge 
port of the submersible motor pump. A seal must be 
placed between the connections. Always insert the 
bolts from below, so that the nuts can be screwed on 
from above. Also, always tighten the bolts in a cross 
pattern to avoid pressure on the seal from one side.

4 Fasten the cable with a cable clip slightly above the 
flange. If the drilled hole is narrow, the flanges of the 
rising pipes must be have notches for the cables to 
pass through.

5 Lift up the unit with the pipe, move it over the well and 
lower it until the support clamp on the rising pipe can 
be loosely connected. When doing this, make sure that 
the cable remains outside the support clamp, so that it 
does not get squeezed.

6 Then let the support clamp rest on the pieces of square 
timber that you put in beforehand. The system can 

Danger of falling!
When installing the product and its accessories,
work is sometimes performed directly at the
edge of the well or basin. Carelessness and/or
wearing inappropriate clothing could result in a
fall. There is a risk of fatal injury! Take all neces-
sary safety precautions to prevent this.

1 Unit 8 Support clamp

2 Rising pipe 9 Mounting bracket

3 Switching device 10 Cable clamp

4 Check valve 11 Power supply line

5 Well head 12 Flange

6 Minimum water level 13 Dry-run protection

7 Level sensors
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now be lowered further until the upper pipe flange 
rests on the attached support clamp.

7 Remove the mounting bracket from the flange and 
attach it to the next pipe. Lift up the rising pipe, move 
it over the well and flange-bolt the free end to the ris-
ing pipe. Place another seal between the connections.

8 Remove the support clamp, then fasten the cable 
slightly above and below the flange with a cable clip. 
For heavy, large-diameter cables, it is advisable to 
attach a cable clip every 2 to 3 meters. If several cables 
are used, each must be fastened separately.

9 Lower the rising pipe so that the flange is in the well, 
put the support clamp back on and lower the rising 
pipe until the next flange touches the support clamp.

Repeat steps 7 to 9 until the rising pipe reaches the 
required depth.

10 On the last flange, remove the mounting bracket and 
attach the well cover.

11 Attach the lifting gear to the well cover and raise it 
slightly. Remove the support clamp, feed the cable out 
through the well cover and lower the cover on to the 
well.

12 Bolt the well cover fast.

Installation with threaded connections

The procedure is almost the same as for installation 
with flanged pipes. However, please note the following:

1 The pipes are joined by means of threaded connec-
tions. The threaded pipes must be screwed tight to 
each other without leaks. This means the pipe ends 
must be wound with oakum or Teflon tape.

2 When screwing the pipes together, make sure that 
they are in line, so that the thread is not damaged.

3 Note the direction of rotation on the unit. Use a pipe 
with the correct thread (right or left-handed) so that 
the pipe cannot become unscrewed by accident.

4 The threaded pipe must be secured against accidental 
loosening.

5 The support clamp required during installation must 
always be firmly mounted directly below the pipe con-
nection bell. Tighten the screws evenly until the clamp 
is firmly touching the pipeline (the arms of the sup-
port clamp may not touch each other).

5.4.4 Horizontal installation
Fig. 3: Installation

This installation type is only permitted when used 
together with a cooling jacket. The unit is installed 
directly in the water tank/reservoir/container and 
flanged onto the discharge pipe. The cooling jacket 
supports must be mounted at the distances specified 
to prevent the unit from distorting.
The connected pipeline must be self-supporting,
i.e. it may not be supported by the product.

When installed horizontally, the pipe and unit are 
mounted separately. Make sure that the discharge port 
of the unit and the pipeline are level.
On this type of installation, the product must be
installed with a cooling jacket.

1 Drill the fastening holes for the supports on the floor of 
the operating area (container/reservoir). You will find 
specifications for the anchor bolts, distances between 
holes and their sizes in the corresponding instructions. 
Make certain that the screws and plugs are sufficiently 
stable.

2 Fasten the supports to the floor and bring the product 
into the correct position using a suitable hoisting gear.

3 Fasten the product to the supports using the supplied 
fastening materials. Ensure that the type plate points 
upwards!

4 Once the unit is firmly mounted, you can install the 
piping system or flange-connect a piping system 
which is already in place. Ensure that the discharge 
ports are level.

5 Connect the discharge pipe to the discharge port. A 
seal must be placed between the flanges of the pipe-
line and the unit. Tighten the fastening bolts in a cross 
pattern to avoid damaging the seal. Please note that 
the pipe system is mounted so that there is no vibra-
tion or tension (use elastic connection pieces, when 
necessary).

6 Lay the cables in such a manner that no-one (mainte-
nance personnel etc.) will be endangered by them at 
any time (operation, quick repairs). Do not damage the 
power supply lines. The electrical connection must be 
carried out by an authorized technician.

5.5 Dry-run protection

Make sure that no air enters the hydraulic housing. The 
product must therefore always be submerged in the 
pumped liquid up to the top edge of the pump hous-
ing. For optimum reliability, we recommend installing a 
dry-run protection system.

Correct running is ensured by float switches or elec-
trodes. The float switch or electrode is fixed in the 
shaft and switches off the machine when the water 
level falls below the minimum coverage level. If the dry-
run protection is put into effect with only one float or 
electrode whilst the filling levels fluctuate strongly, 
there is a danger that the unit will turn on and off con-
stantly!
This can result in the maximum number of motor
start-ups (switching cycles) being exceeded and
the motor overheating.

Beware of serious crush injuries!
After the support clamp is removed, the hoisting
gear bears the entire weight of the system and
the pipe sags. This can lead to serious crush inju-
ries! Before removing the support clamp, ensure
that the holding cable in the hoisting gear is
taut! 

1 Unit 7 Operating area

2 Discharge pipe 8 Water tank

3 Pressure vessel 9 Intake

4 Cooling jacket 10 Intake filter

5 Minimum water level 11 Dry-run protection

6 Level sensors
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5.5.1 Corrective measures for avoiding excessive switch-
ing cycles

Manual reset - The motor is switched off when the 
water level falls below the minimum coverage level and 
switched back on when a sufficient water level is 
reached.

Separate reactivation point - A second switching 
point (additional float or electrode) is used to obtain a 
sufficient difference between the activation and deac-
tivation points. This prevents constant switching. This 
function can be put into effect with a level control 
relay.

5.6 Electrical connection

• Mains current and voltage must correspond to the 
details on the type plate.

• Connect the power supply cable in accordance with 
the applicable standards and regulations and accord-
ing to the wire assignment.

• Any available monitoring equipment, e.g. for the motor 
temperature, must be connected and tested to ensure 
that it is working properly.

• For three-phase current motors, a clockwise rotating 
field must be available.

• Ground the product properly.
Products that are permanently installed must be 
grounded in compliance with nationally applicable 
standards. If a separate grounding conductor is avail-
able, it must be connected to the marked hole or  
grounding terminal (�) using a suitable screw, nut, 
toothed washer and flat washer. The cross section of 
the cable for the grounding conductor connection 
must correspond to the local regulations.

• A motor protection switch must be used. We recom-
mend using an earth leakage circuit breaker (RCD)

• Switching devices are to be purchased as accessories.

5.6.1 Technical details
• Activation type: Direct
• Power supply fuse: 10 A
• Cable cross section 4 x 1.5

Only slow-blow fuses or K characteristic automatic 
cut-outs may be used for pre-fusing.

5.6.2 AC motor

The AC version is delivered with a factory-installed 
start-up device. For connection to the mains, the 
power supply cable is connected to the start-up device 
(terminals L and N).
Electrical connections may only be made by a
qualified electrician!

5.6.3 Three-phase current motor

The three-phase current version is supplied with free 
cable ends. The connection to the mains is made at the 
switch box terminals.
Electrical connections may only be made by a
qualified electrician!

The wires of the connection cable are assigned as fol-
lows:

5.6.4 Monitoring device connections

The Wilo-Sub TWI series with AC motor has an inte-
grated thermic motor protection device. If the motor 
becomes too hot, the unit is automatically shut down. 
Once the motor has cooled down, the unit automati-
cally switches back on.
The customer must install a motor protection
switch.

The Wilo-Sub TWI series with three-phase motor has 
no integrated monitoring devices.
The customer must install a motor protection
switch.

5.7 Motor protection and activation types

5.7.1 Motor protection

The minimum requirement is a thermal relay/motor 
protection switch with temperature compensation, 
differential triggering and an anti-reactivation device in 
accordance with VDE 0660 or the appropriate national 
regulations.

If the product is connected to electrical systems in 
which faults frequently occur, we recommend install-
ing additional protective devices at the customer 
(overvoltage, undervoltage or phase failure relays, 
lightning protection etc.). We also recommend install-
ing an earth leakage circuit breaker.

Local and national regulations must be adhered to 
when connecting the product.

5.7.2 Activation types

Direct activation

At full load, the motor protection should be set to the 
rated current at the operating point (see type plate). At 
partial load, we recommend that the motor protection 
be set 5% above the current measured at the operat-
ing point.

Starting transformer/soft start
• At full load, the motor protection should be set to the 

rated current at the operating point. At partial load, we 

Risk of fatal injury due to electrical current!
There is a risk of fatal electric shocks caused by
improper electrical connections. Electrical con-
nections may only be carried out by a qualified
electrician who is approved by the local power
supplier, in accordance with locally applicable
regulations.

4-wire connection cable

Wire color Terminal

black U

brown V

blue or gray W

green/yellow PE
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recommend that the motor protection be set 5% 
above the current measured at the operating point.

• The minimum required cooling flow speed must be 
guaranteed at all operating points.

• The current consumption must be less than the rated 
current during the entire operation period.

• The ramp time for start/stop processes between 0 and 
30 Hz must be set to max. 1 second.

• The ramp time between 30 Hz and the rated frequency 
must be set to max. 3 seconds.

• The voltage at the start must measure at least 55% of 
the rated motor voltage (recommended: 70%).

• To avoid power losses during operation, bypass the 
electronic starter (soft start) after normal operation 
has been established.

Operation with frequency transformers
• Continuous operation can only be guaranteed between 
30 Hz and 50 Hz.

• To ensure the bearings remain lubricated, a pump out-
put of 10% of the rated pump output must be main-
tained!

• The ramp time for start/stop processes between 0 and 
30 Hz must be set to max. 2 seconds.

• A period of at least 60 seconds is recommended 
between a pump stop and restart to allow the motor 
winding to cool down.

• Never exceed the rated current on the motor.
• Maximum voltage peak: 1000 V
• Maximum voltage rise speed: 500 V/^s
• Additional filters are required when the required con-

trol voltage exceeds 400 V.

Products with plugs/switching devices

Insert the plug into the plug socket and press the on/
off switch or let the product switch on/off automati-
cally by means of the attached level control system.

Switching devices can be ordered as accessories for 
products with free cable ends. In this case, also observe 
the instructions enclosed with the switching device.
Plugs and switching devices are not flood-proof.
Note the IP protection class. Always install
switching devices in such a way that they are
protected from flooding.

6 Startup

The “Start-up” chapter contains all the important 
instructions for the operating personnel for starting up 
and operating the product safely.

The following constraints must be adhered to and 
monitored:

• Type of installation
• Operating mode
• Minimum water coverage / max. submersion

If the machine has not been operated for an
extended period, these constraints must also be
checked and any discovered faults rectified.

This manual must always be kept either by the product 
or in a place specially reserved for it, where it is accessi-
ble for the entire operating personnel at all times.

In order to prevent damage or serious injury when 
starting up the product, the following points must 
always be observed:

• The product may only be started up by qualified, 
trained persons. The safety advice must be followed at 
all times.

• All persons working on or with the product must have 
received, read and understood this operating and 
maintenance manual.

• All safety devices and emergency cut-outs are con-
nected and have been checked to ensure that they 
work properly.

• Electrical and mechanical settings must be made by 
specialist staff.

• The product is suitable for use under the specified 
operating conditions.

• The work area of the product is not a recreational area 
and is to be kept free of people! No persons are allowed 
in the work area during switching on and/or during 
operation.

• A second person must be present when working in 
shafts. Adequate ventilation must be ensured if there 
is danger of poisonous gases forming.

6.1 Electrical system

The product is connected and the power supply cables 
installed in terms of the “Installation” chapter as well as 
the VDE guidelines and the applicable national regula-
tions.

The product is protected and grounded properly.

Pay attention to the direction of rotation. If the direc-
tion of rotation is incorrect, the unit will not perform as 
specified and can sustain damage.

All monitoring devices are connected and have been 
checked to ensure that they work properly.

6.2 Check the direction of rotation

The product is checked and adjusted in the factory to 
ensure that the direction of rotation is incorrect. The 
connection must be made according to the wiring code 
information.

Before submerging, the product must be checked to 
ensure that the rotation direction is correct.
A test run should only be performed under gen-
eral operating conditions. Switching on a unit
that has not been submerged is strictly forbid-
den!

6.2.1 Checking the rotation direction

The rotation direction must be checked with a rotat-
ing field tester by a local electrician. For the correct 
rotation direction, a clockwise rotating field must be 
available.
The product is not approved for operation with a
counter-clockwise rotating field.

Beware of electrical current!
Electrical current can cause fatal injuries if not
handled correctly! All products with free cable
ends (i.e. without plugs) must be connected by a
qualified electrician.
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6.2.2 If the direction of rotation is not correct

When using Wilo switching devices

Wilo switching devices are designed so that the con-
nected products are driven in the right direction. If the 
rotation direction is wrong, 2 phases/leads of the 
mains supply to the switching device must be replaced.

With switching devices provided by the customer:

If the rotation direction is wrong, with direct start 
motors, 2 phases must be swapped. In the case of 
star-delta start-up motors, the connections of two 
windings must be swapped e.g. U1 with V1 and U2 
with V2.

6.3 Adjusting the level-control device

For correct adjustment, please see the installation and 
operation manual for the level control device.
Please observe the information on the minimum
water coverage of the product!

6.4 Startup
The work area of the unit is not a recreational
area and is to be kept free of persons! No per-
sons are allowed in the work area during switch-
ing on and/or during operation.

Before switching on for the first time, the installation 
must be checked as described in the “Installation” 
chapter and an isolation check must be carried out 
according to the “Maintenance” chapter.

When using switching devices and/or plugs, the corre-
sponding IP protection classes must be observed.

6.4.1 Before switching on

The following points must be checked before switch-
ing on the submersible motor pump:

• Cable guidance – no loops, slightly taut.
• Check the temperature of the pumped liquid and the 

submersion depth – see technical data.
• The product machine is fixed securely – vibration-free 

operation must be assured.
• The accessories – pedestal, cooling jacket etc. are 

securely fixed.
• The suction chamber of the pump sump and the pipe-

lines must be completely free of dirt.
• Flush out the pipeline and the product before connect-

ing them to the supply network.
• Carry out an insulation check. For details on this, see 

the “Maintenance” chapter.
• The hydraulic housing must be flooded, i.e. it should be 

completely full of fluid, with no air in it at all. Bleeding 
can be carried out using a suitable bleeding device in 
the system, or, if available, with bleeder screws on the 
discharge port.

• The sliders on the pressure side should be half opened 
during commissioning so that the pipeline can be bled.

• You can use an electrically actuated check valve to 
reduce or prevent water impact. The unit can be 
switched on in a throttled or closed slider position.
However, do not operate for long periods (> 5
minutes) with the slider closed or nearly closed,
and do not run the machine dry.

• Check all level control and dry-run protection systems.

6.4.2 After starting up

The rated current is briefly exceeded during the start-
up procedure. Once the start-up procedure has com-
pleted, the operating current may no longer exceed the 
rated current.

If the motor does not start immediately after the unit 
is switched on, it must be switched off without delay. 
The start pauses specified in the “Technical data” 
chapter must be adhered to before starting up again. If 
the fault recurs, the unit must be switched off again 
immediately. The unit may only be restarted, once the 
fault has been rectified.

6.5 Safety rules during operation

When operating the product, always follow the locally 
applicable laws and regulations for work safety, acci-
dent prevention and handling electrical machinery. To 
help to ensure safe working practice, the responsibili-
ties of employees should be clearly set out by the 
owner. All personnel are responsible for ensuring that 
regulations are observed.

The product has moving parts. During operation, these 
parts turn to pump the fluid. Certain materials in the 
pumped fluid can cause very sharp edges to form on 
the moving parts.

The following must be checked at regular intervals:
• Operating voltage (permissible deviation +/- 5% of 

the rated voltage)
• Frequency (permissible deviation +/-2% of the rated 

frequency)
• Current consumption (permissible deviation 

between phases is a maximum of 5%)
• Voltage difference between the individual phases 

(max. 1%)
• Starts and stops per hour (see technical data)
• Air entry in the intake, a guide plate or deflector 

plate should be fitted if necessary
• Minimum water immersion level, level control unit, 

dry-run protection
• Smooth, low vibration running
• Shut-off valves in the intake and discharge pipes 

must be open.

7 Shut-down/disposal

All work must be carried out with the greatest care.

Proper protective clothing must be worn.

When carrying out work in basins and/or containers, 
the respective local protection measures must be 
observed in all cases. A second person must be present 
for safety reasons.

Beware of rotating parts!
The rotating parts can crush and sever limbs.
Never reach into the hydraulics or the moving
parts during operation. Switch off the product
and let the moving parts come to a stop before
maintenance or repair work!
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Only hoisting gear that is in a technically perfect condi-
tion and load-carrying equipment that has been offi-
cially approved may be used for lowering and raising 
the product.

7.1 Temporary shutdown

For this type of shutdown, the product remains 
installed and is not cut off from the electricity supply. 
For temporary shutdown, the product must remain 
completely submerged so that it is protected from frost 
and ice. Ensure that the temperature of the pumped 
liquid and in the operating area does not fall below 
+3 °C.

This ensures that the product will be ready for opera-
tion at all times. During longer shutdown periods, carry 
out a regular (monthly to quarterly) function run for a 
period of 5 minutes.

7.2 Final shutdown for maintenance work or stor-
age

The system must be switched off and the product 
must be disconnected from the mains by an electrician 
and secured against being switched on again without 
permission. Units with plugs must be unplugged (do 
not pull the cable). Work on removing the product, 
maintenance and storage can then commence.

7.2.1 Removal

When installed vertically, the removal must be made in 
the same way as the installation:

• Remove the well head.
• Remove the rising pipe and unit in reverse order to the 

installation sequence.
When planning the appropriate dimensions and
selecting the lifting gear, consider that the com-
plete weight of the pipes, unit (including power

supply cable) and water column must all be lifted
during removal!

When installed horizontally, the water tank/container 
must be completely emptied. The product can then be 
disconnected from the discharge pipe and removed.

7.2.2 Return delivery/storage

For shipping, the parts must be packed and sealed in 
sufficiently large, non-tearing plastic sacks to prevent 
leakages. Shipping must be carried out by carriers who 
have been briefed accordingly.
In this regard, please also refer to the chapter
“Transport and storage”.

7.3 Starting up again

Clean the product of dust and oil deposits before 
starting up again. Then carry out all the maintenance 
tasks as described in the chapter entitled “Mainte-
nance”.

Once this work has been completed, the product can 
be installed and connected to the electricity supply by 
an electrician. This work must be carried out in accor-
dance with the “Installation” chapter.

The product must be switched on as described in the 
“Start-up” chapter.
The product may only be restarted if it is in per-
fect condition and ready for operation.

7.4 Disposal

7.4.1 Lubricants

Oils and lubricants must be collected in appropriate 
containers and properly disposed of in terms of EC 
Directive 75/439/EEC as well as in compliance with the 
provisions of sections 5a and 5b of the German Waste 
Act or the applicable local laws.

Mixtures of water and glycol are classified as a class 1 
water hazard in terms of the German Water Hazard 
Regulations (VwVwS) of 1999. The requirements of 
DIN 52 900 (in respect of propanediol and propylene 
glycol) or the applicable local regulations must be 
observed in the disposal.

7.4.2 Protective clothing

Protective clothing worn for cleaning and maintenance 
work is to be disposed of in accordance with the Ger-
man Waste Code TA 524 02 and EC Directive 91/689/
EEC.

7.4.3 Product

Proper disposal of this product avoids damage to the 
environment and risks to personal health.

• Make use of the services or the advice of public or pri-
vate waste disposal companies for the disposal of the 
product as well as parts thereof.

• More information about proper disposal can be 
obtained from the urban administration, the waste dis-
posal authorities or from the supplier from whom the 
product was purchased.

Risk of fatal injury due to malfunctions!
Load-carrying equipment and hoisting gear must
be in a perfect technical condition. Work may
only commence if the hoisting gear has been
checked and found to be in perfect working
order. If it is not inspected, danger to personnel
may result!

Caution!
Only carry out a function run under the proper
operating and usage conditions. Never run the
machine dry! This can result in irreparable dam-
age!

Beware of poisonous substances!
Products that pump fluids which are hazardous
to health must always be decontaminated before
undertaking any other work! There is otherwise
a risk of fatal injury! Wear the necessary protec-
tive clothing for this work!

Beware of burns!
The housing parts can heat up to well above
104 °F (40  °C). There is a danger of burns! After
switching off, let the product cool down to
ambient temperature.
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8 Maintenance

Before performing maintenance or repair work, switch 
off and dismount the product as described in the 
chapter entitled “Final shutdown/disposal”.

After completing maintenance or repair work, the 
product must be installed and connected according to 
the “Installation” chapter. The product must be 
switched on as described in the “Start-up” chapter

Maintenance or repair work must be carried out by an 
authorized service center, Wilo customer service or a 
qualified specialist.
Maintenance or repair work and/or construc-
tional changes that are not listed in this operat-
ing and maintenance manual may only be carried
out by the manufacturer or by authorized ser-
vice centers.

Note the following information:
• This manual must be available to the maintenance per-

sonnel and its instructions must be followed. Only the 
repair and maintenance measures listed here may be 
performed.

• All maintenance, inspection and cleaning work on the 
machine and the system may only be carried out by 
trained specialists exercising extreme care in a safe 
workplace. Proper protective clothing is to be worn. 
The machine must be disconnected from the electrical 
system and secured against being switched on again. It 
must be prevented from being switched on inadver-
tently.

• When carrying out work in basins and/or containers, 
the respective local protection measures must be 
observed in all cases. A second person must be present 
for safety reasons.

• Only hoisting gear that is in a technically perfect condi-
tion and load-carrying equipment that has been offi-
cially approved may be used for lowering and raising 
the product.
Make sure that all fastening devices, ropes and
safety devices of the hoisting gear are in a tech-
nically perfect condition. Work may only com-
mence if the hoisting gear is in perfect working
order. If it is not inspected, fatal injuries may
result.

• Electrical work on the product and system must be car-
ried out by an electrician. Defective fuses must be 
replaced. Under no circumstances are they to be 
repaired. Only fuses at the specified current and of the 
prescribed type may be used.

• When working with inflammable solvents and cleaning 
agents, fires, unshielded lighting and smoking are pro-
hibited.

• Products that circulate fluids hazardous to health, or 
that come into contact with these fluids, must be 

decontaminated. It must be ensured that no danger-
ous gases can form or are present.
If injuries involving hazardous pumping liquids or
gases occur, first-aid measures must be per-
formed in accordance with the notices in the
workplace and a doctor must be called immedi-
ately.

• Ensure that all necessary tools and materials are avail-
able. Tidiness and cleanliness guarantee safe and trou-
ble free operation of the product. After working on the 
unit, all cleaning materials and tools should be removed 
from it. All materials and tools should be stored in an 
appropriate place.

• Lubricants, such as oil and grease, must be collected in 
suitable vessels and disposed of properly (in accor-
dance with the 75/439/EEC directive and with §§5a, 5b 
AbfG). Appropriate protective clothing is to be worn for 
cleaning and maintenance jobs. This is to be disposed 
of in accordance with waste code TA 524 02 and EC 
Directive 91/689/EEC.
Also observe the local laws and regulations!

• Only lubricants expressly recommended by the manu-
facturer may be used. Oils and lubricants should not be 
mixed.

• Only use genuine parts made by the manufacturer.

8.1 Lubricants

The motor is filled with a water-glycol mixture, which 
is biodegradeable. Inspection of the mixture and filling 
level must be performed by the manufacturer.

8.2 Maintenance intervals

Overview of the maintenance intervals needed:

8.2.1 Before initial start-up or after a longer period of 
storage

• Check the insulation resistance
• Functional inspection of safety and control devices

8.3 Maintenance tasks

8.3.1 Checking the insulation resistance

To check the insulation resistance, the power supply 
cable must be disconnected. The resistance can then 
be measured with an insulation tester (measuring volt-
age = 1,000 V). The following values may not be 
exceeded:
• For the initial start-up: Minimum insulation resis-

tance 20 M�.
• For further measurements: Value must be greater 

than 2 M�.
If the insulation resistance is too low, moisture
may have penetrated the cable and/or the motor.
Do not connect the machine, consult manufac-
turer!

8.4 Functional inspection of safety and monitoring 
devices

Monitoring devices include temperature sensors in the 
motor, sealed volume monitors, motor protection 
relays, overvoltage relays, etc.

Risk of fatal injury due to electrical current!
There is a risk of fatal electric shocks when per-
forming work on electrical devices. With all main-
tenance or repair work, the unit must be
disconnected from the mains and secured
against being switched on again without permis-
sion. Damage to the power supply cable may
only be rectified by a qualified electrician.
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Motor protection relays, overvoltage relays and other 
tripping devices can generally be triggered manually for 
test purposes.

9 Troubleshooting and possible solutions

In order to prevent damage or injury while rectifying 
product faults, the following points must be observed 
in all cases:

• Only attempt to rectify a fault if you have qualified 
staff. This means that each job must be carried out by 
trained specialist staff. For example, electrical work 
must be performed by a trained electrician.

• Always secure the product against an accidental restart 
by disconnecting it from the mains. Take appropriate 
safety precautions.

• Always have a second person on hand to ensure that 
the product has been switched off for safety.

• Secure moving parts to prevent injury.
• Unsanctioned changes to the product are made at the 

operator’s own risk and release the manufacturer from 
any warranty obligations.

9.0.1 Fault: The unit will not start
1 Electricity supply interrupted, short circuit or earth 

fault in the cable or motor windings
• Have the motor and wires checked by a specialist 

and replaced if necessary.
2 Fuses, the motor protection switch and/or monitoring 

devices are triggered
• Have a specialist inspect the connections and cor-

rect them as necessary.
• Have the motor protection switches and fuses 

installed or adjusted according to the technical spec-
ifications, and reset monitoring equipment.

• Check that the impeller runs smoothly. Clean or free 
it as necessary.

9.0.2 Fault: The unit starts, but the motor protection 
switch triggers shortly after start-up

1 The thermal trigger on the motor protection switch is 
incorrect/set incorrectly
• Have a specialist compare the selection and setting 

of the trigger with the technical specifications and 
correct if necessary

2 Increased power consumption due to major voltage 
drop
• Have an electrician check the voltage on each phase 

and rewire if necessary
3 Two-phase operation

• Have a specialist inspect the connection and correct 
it as necessary

4 Excessive voltage differences on the three phases
• Have a specialist inspect the connection and the 

switching system and correct if necessary
5 Incorrect direction of rotation

• Swap the 2 phases from the mains supply
6 Impeller impeded by adhesive material, blockages and/

or solid matter, increased current consumption
• Switch off the unit, secure it against being switched 

on again and free the impeller or clean the intake 
port

7 The pumped liquid is too dense
• Contact the manufacturer

9.0.3 Fault: Unit runs but does not pump
1 No pumped liquid

• Open the container intake or sliders
2 Intake blocked

• Clean the intake, slider, intake port or intake strainer
3 Impeller blocked or obstructed

• Switch off the unit, secure it against being switched 
on again and free the impeller

4 Defective hose or pipeline
• Replace defective parts

5 Intermittent operation (cycles)
• Check the control panel

9.0.4 Fault: The unit runs, but not at the stated operating 
levels

1 Intake blocked
• Clean the intake, slider, intake port or intake strainer

2 Slider in the discharge pipe closed
• Open the slider and constantly monitor the power 

consumption
3 Impeller blocked or obstructed

• Switch off the unit, secure it against being switched 
on again and free the impeller

4 Incorrect direction of rotation
• Replace two phases on the mains supply

5 Air in the system
• Check the pipelines, pressure shroud and/or hydrau-

lics, and bleed if necessary
6 Unit is pumping against excessive pressure

• Check the slider in the discharge pipe and open it 
completely if necessary, use a different impeller or 
contact the factory

7 Signs of wear
• Replace worn parts
• Check for solids in the pumped liquid

8 Defective hose or pipeline
• Replace defective parts

9 Inadmissible levels of gas in the pumped liquid
• Contact the factory

10 Two-phase operation
• Have a specialist inspect the connection and correct 

it as necessary
11 Excessive decrease in the water table during operation

• Check the supply and capacity of the system, and 
inspect the level control settings and functionality

9.0.5 Fault: The unit does not run smoothly and is noisy
1 Unit is running in an inadmissible operation range

• Check the operational data of the unit and correct if 
necessary and/or adjust the operating conditions

2 The intake port, strainer and/or impeller is blocked
• Clean the intake port, strainer and/or impeller

3 The impeller is impeded
• Switch off the unit, secure it against being switched 

on again and free the impeller
4 Inadmissible levels of gas in the pumped liquid

• Contact the factory
5 Two-phase operation

• Have a specialist inspect the connection and correct 
it as necessary

6 Incorrect direction of rotation
• Replace two phases on the mains supply

7 Signs of wear
• Replace worn parts

8 Defective motor bearing
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• Contact the factory
9 The unit is installed under mechanical strain

• Check the installation, use rubber spacers if neces-
sary

9.0.6 Further steps for troubleshooting

If the points listed here do not rectify the fault, con-
tact our customer service. They can help you as follows:

• Telephone or written support from customer service
• On-site support from customer service
• Inspection or repair of the unit at the factory

Please note that you may be charged for some ser-
vices provided by our customer support. For more 
details, please contact customer service.

10 Spare parts

Spare parts can be ordered from the manufacturer’s 
customer service. To avoid queries and incorrect orders, 
the serial and/or article number must always be sup-
plied.

Technical changes reserved!
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EG – Konformitätserklärung 
GB EC – Declaration of conformity 

 F Déclaration de conformité CE 
(gemäß 2006/42/EG Anhang II,1A und2004/108/EG Anhang IV,2, 
according 2006/42/EC annex II,1A and2004/108/EC annex IV,2, 

conforme 2006/42/CE appendice II,1A et 2004/108/CE appendice IV,2) 
 
 
Hiermit erklären wir, dass die Bauart der Baureihe : Wilo-Sub TWU… 
Herewith, we declare that the product type of the series: Wilo-Sub TWI… 
Par le présent, nous déclarons que l’agrégat de la série :  
 

(Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschild des Produktes angegeben. / 
The serial number is marked on the product site plate. / 
Le numéro de série est inscrit sur la plaque signalétique du produit.) 

 

 
in der gelieferten Ausführung folgenden einschlägigen Bestimmungen entspricht: 
in its delivered state complies with the following relevant provisions: 
est conforme aux dispositions suivantes dont il relève: 
 
EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG  
EC-Machinery directive   
Directives CE relatives aux machines  
Die Schutzziele der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG werden gemäß Anhang I, Nr. 1.5.1 der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG 
eingehalten. 
The protection objectives of the low-voltage directive 2006/95/EC are realized according annex I, No. 1.5.1 of the EC-Machinery directive 
2006/42/EC. 
Les objectifs protection de la directive basse-tension 2006/95/CE sont respectées conformément à appendice I, no 1.5.1 de la  
directive CE relatives aux machines 2006/42/CE. 
 
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit - Richtlinie 2004/108/EG 
Electromagnetic compatibility - directive  
Compatibilité électromagnétique- directive  
 
Angewendete harmonisierte Normen, insbesondere: EN 809+A1 
Applied harmonized standards, in particular: EN ISO 12100 
Normes harmonisées, notamment: EN 60034-1 
 EN 60204-1 
 
Bei einer mit uns nicht abgestimmten technischen  Änderung der oben genannten Bauarten, verliert diese Erklärung ihre Gültigkeit. 
If the above mentioned series are technically modified without our approval, this declaration shall no longer be applicable. 
Si les gammes mentionnées ci-dessus sont modifiées sans notre approbation, cette déclaration perdra sa validité. 
 

Authorized representative for the completion of the technical documentation: 
Mandataire pour le complément de la documentation technique est :  

Bevollmächtigter für die Zusammenstellung der technischen Unterlagen ist: WILO SE, Werk Hof 
Division Submersible & High Flow Pumps 
Engineering 
Heimgartenstr. 1-3 
95030 Hof / Germany 

 
 
Dortmund, 24.08.2011   
 
 
 

 

 
 

Erwin Prieß 
Quality Manager 

  
WILO SE 
Nortkirchenstraße 100 
44263 Dortmund 
Germany 

Document: 2117770.1 
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EG-verklaring van overeenstemming Dichiarazione di conformità CE Declaración de conformidad CE
Hiermede verklaren wij dat dit aggregaat in de geleverde uitvoering 
voldoet aan de volgende bepalingen:

Con la presente si dichiara che i presenti prodotti sono conformi alle 
seguenti disposizioni e direttive rilevanti:

Por la presente declaramos la conformidad del producto en su estado de 
suministro con las disposiciones pertinentes siguientes:

EG-richtlijnen betreffende machines 2006/42/EG Direttiva macchine 2006/42/EG Directiva sobre máquinas 2006/42/EG
De veiligheidsdoelstellingen van de laagspanningsrichtlijn worden 
overeenkomstig bijlage I, nr. 1.5.1 van de machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG 
aangehouden.

Gli obiettivi di protezione della direttiva macchine vengono rispettati 
secondo allegato I, n. 1.5.1 dalla direttiva macchine 2006/42/CE.

Se cumplen los objetivos en materia de seguridad establecidos en la 
Directiva de Baja tensión según lo especi|cado en el
Anexo I, punto 1.5.1 de la Directiva de Máquinas 2006/42/CE.

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 2004/108/EG Compatibilità elettromagnetica 2004/108/EG Directiva sobre compatibilidad electromagnética 2004/108/EG
gebruikte geharmoniseerde normen, in het bijzonder: norme armonizzate applicate, in particolare: normas armonizadas adoptadas, especialmente:

zie vorige pagina vedi pagina precedente véase página anterior

P S N
Declaração de Conformidade CE CE- försäkran EU-Overensstemmelseserklæring
Pela presente, declaramos que esta unidade no seu estado original, está 
conforme os seguintes requisitos:

Härmed förklarar vi att denna maskin i levererat utförande motsvarar 
följande tillämpliga bestämmelser:

Vi erklærer hermed at denne enheten i utførelse som levert er i 
overensstemmelse med følgende relevante bestemmelser:

Directivas CEE relativas a máquinas 2006/42/EG EG–Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG EG–Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG
Os objectivos de protecção da directiva de baixa tensão são cumpridos de 
acordo com o anexo I, nº 1.5.1 da directiva de máquinas 2006/42/CE.

Produkten uppfyller säkerhetsmålen i lågspänningsdirektivet enligt bilaga 
I, nr 1.5.1 i maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG.

Lavspenningsdirektivets vernemål overholdes i samsvar med 
vedlegg I, nr. 1.5.1 i maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF.

Compatibilidade electromagnética 2004/108/EG EG–Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet – riktlinje 2004/108/EG EG–EMV–Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2004/108/EG
normas harmonizadas aplicadas, especialmente: tillämpade harmoniserade normer, i synnerhet: anvendte harmoniserte standarder, særlig:

ver página anterior se föregående sida se forrige side

FIN DK H
CE-standardinmukaisuusseloste EF-overensstemmelseserklæring EK-megfelel�ségi nyilatkozat
Ilmoitamme täten, että tämä laite vastaa seuraavia asiaankuuluvia 
määräyksiä:

Vi erklærer hermed, at denne enhed ved levering overholder følgende 
relevante bestemmelser:

Ezennel kijelentjük, hogy az berendezés megfelel az alábbi irányelveknek:

EU–konedirektiivit: 2006/42/EG EU–maskindirektiver 2006/42/EG Gépek irányelv: 2006/42/EK
Pienjännitedirektiivin suojatavoitteita noudatetaan 
konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY liitteen I, nro 1.5.1 mukaisesti.

Lavspændingsdirektivets mål om beskyttelse overholdes i henhold til bilag 
I, nr. 1.5.1 i maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF.

A kisfeszültség} irányelv védelmi el~írásait a 
2006/42/EK gépekre vonatkozó irányelv I. függelékének 1.5.1. sz. pontja 
szerint teljesíti.

Sähkömagneettinen soveltuvuus 2004/108/EG Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet: 2004/108/EG Elektromágneses összeférhet�ség irányelv: 2004/108/EK
käytetyt yhteensovitetut standardit, erityisesti: anvendte harmoniserede standarder, særligt: alkalmazott harmonizált szabványoknak, különösen:

katso edellinen sivu. se forrige side lásd az el~z~ oldalt

CZ PL RUS
Prohlášení o shod� ES Deklaracja Zgodno�ci WE ����	
	�� � ������������ ��
�������� ��
�	�
Prohlašujeme tímto, �e tento agregát v�dodaném provedení odpovídá 
následujícím p�íslušným ustanovením:

Niniejszym deklarujemy z pe�n� odpowiedzialno�ci�, �e dostarczony wyrób 
jest zgodny z nast�puj�cymi dokumentami:

�%��#!��$ �#��$*��#$ )%!�(!*$, ��# �%���� %��*�%� � *�# #��*$* 
"#��%��� �##��*�����*� �(*�����$ �#�$%�����$ �#��$*��%$:

Sm�rnice ES pro strojní za�ízení 2006/42/ES dyrektyw� maszynow� WE 2006/42/WE ��
������ EC � ��������� �	��� 2006/42/EG
Cíle týkající se bezpe�nosti stanovené ve sm�rnici o elektrických za�ízeních 
nízkého nap�tí jsou dodr�eny podle p�ílohy I, �. 1.5.1 sm�rnice o strojních 
za�ízeních 2006/42/ES.

Przestrzegane s� cele ochrony dyrektywy niskonapi�ciowej zgodnie z 
za��cznikiem I, nr 1.5.1 dyrektywy maszynowej 2006/42/WE.

��*�#�%��! "# �*)#"%��#���, �)(#&*���* � ���*����* "# 
��)�#�#(���#$� �%"�!&*���, �#�(��%���! �#�(%��# "��(#&*��� I, 
� 1.5.1 ���*����� � #��#�*��� $%��� 2006/42/�G.

Sm�rnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilit� 2004/108/ES dyrektyw� dot. kompatybilno�ci elektromagnetycznej 2004/108/WE �����
��	�����	 ������������"2004/108/EG 

pou�ité harmoniza�ní normy, zejména: stosowanymi normami zharmonizowanymi, a w szczególno�ci: ��"#(�)�*$�* �#�(%�#�%���* ��%��%��� � �#�$�, � �%���#���:

viz p�edchozí strana patrz poprzednia strona �$. "�*������� ���%����

GR TR RO
#$%&'* '<μμ=?@&'*J X*J YY CE Uygunluk Teyid Belgesi EC-Declara[ie de conformitate
�������μ�  ��¡�� ¢��£ � 
��  ’ 
��¤ ��� 	
���
� ¢
������ 
�	
��¢����¡��� 
	 ���¥��¡��
��¦��� :

Bu cihaz�n teslim edildi¨i .ekliyle a.a¨�daki standartlara uygun oldu¨unu 
teyid ederiz:

Prin prezenta declar©m c© acest produs a.a cum este livrat, corespunde cu 
urm©toarele prevederi aplicabile:

\]*^_`J E{ ^|}  �*�}�$�}X} 2006/42/E{ AB-Makina Standartlar� 2006/42/EG Directiva CE pentru ma�ini 2006/42/EG
�� 
¢
��¤��� ¢���
�
� ��� �����
� ª
μ��¤� ����¡����«��
� 
«μ¬�
 μ�¡�� ¢
�����μ
 I, 
�. 1.5.1¡��� �����
� ª���	� μ�¡�
 
μ�ª
�¤μ
�
 2006/42/EG.

Alçak gerilim yönergesinin koruma hede®eri, 2006/42/AT makine 
yönergesi Ek I, no. 1.5.1'e uygundur.

Sunt respectate obiectivele de protec+ie din directiva privind joasa 
tensiune conform Anexei I, Nr. 1.5.1 din directiva privind ma.inile 
2006/42/CE.

�%`�X?�μ}^�*X|�$ '<��}X=X*X} E{-2004/108/E{ Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk 2004/108/EG Compatibilitatea electromagnetic� – directiva 2004/108/EG
¯�
�μ���μ±�
¡ª���μ�¢���«μ��
 ¢� ��¢
, ���
����
² k�smen kullan�lan standartlar için: standarde armonizate aplicate, îndeosebi:

´�±¢� ¢�����«μ��� ����
 bkz. bir önceki sayfa vezi pagina precedent©

EST LV LT
EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon EC - atbilst�bas deklar�cija EB atitikties deklaracija
Käesolevaga tõendame, et see toode vastab järgmistele asjakohastele 
direktiividele:

Ar šo m¶s apliecin·m, ka šis izstr·d·jums atbilst sekojošiem noteikumiem: Šiuo p¹�ymima, kad šis gaminys atitinka šias normas ir direktyvas:

Masinadirektiiv 2006/42/EÜ Maš�nu direkt�va 2006/42/EK Mašin� direktyv� 2006/42/EB
Madalpingedirektiivi kaitse-eesmärgid on täidetud vastavalt masinate 
direktiivi 2006/42/EÜ I lisa punktile 1.5.1.

Zemsprieguma direkt»¾as droš»bas m¶r¿i tiek iev¶roti atbilstoši Maš»nu 
direkt»¾as 2006/42/EK pielikumam I, Nr. 1.5.1.

Laikomasi Àemos Átampos direktyvos keliamÂ saugos reikalavimÂ pagal 
MašinÂ direktyvos 2006/42/EB I priedo 1.5.1 punkt�.

Elektromagnetilise ühilduvuse direktiiv 2004/108/EÜ Elektromagn�tisk�s savietojam�bas direkt�va 2004/108/EK Elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyv� 2004/108/EB
kohaldatud harmoneeritud standardid, eriti: piem¶roti harmoniz¶ti standarti, tai skait·: pritaikytus vieningus standartus, o bÃtent:

vt eelmist lk skat»t iepriekš¶jo lappusi �r. ankstesniame puslapyje

SK SLO BG
ES vyhlásenie o zhode ES – izjava o skladnosti E�-����	
	�� �	 ������������
Týmto vyhlasujeme, �e konštrukcie tejto konštruk�nej série v dodanom 
vyhotovení vyhovujú nasledujúcim príslušným ustanoveniam:

Izjavljamo, da dobavljene vrste izvedbe te serije ustrezajo slede�im 
zadevnim dolo�ilom:

Å*�(%���%$*, �* "�#������ #��#�%�! �% �(*����* �)����%��!:

Stroje - smernica 2006/42/ES Direktiva o strojih 2006/42/ES �	����	 ��
�����	 2006/42/EO
Bezpe�nostné ciele smernice o nízkom napätí sú dodr�iavané v zmysle 
prílohy I, �. 1.5.1 smernice o strojových zariadeniach 2006/42/ES.

Cilji Direktive o nizkonapetostni opremi so v skladu s 
prilogo I, št. 1.5.1 Direktive o strojih 2006/42/EG dose�eni.

Æ*(��* )% )%���% �% �%)"#�*��%�% )% ����# �%"�*&*��* �% 
����%�*�� ���(%��#. Ç��(#&*��* I, � 1.5.1 #� Å��*����%�% )% 
$%���� 2006/42/EÈ.

Elektromagnetická zhoda - smernica 2004/108/ES Direktiva o elektromagnetni zdru�ljivosti 2004/108/ES E����
��	�����	 ����������� – ��
�����	 2004/108/E�
pou�ívané harmonizované normy, najmä: uporabljeni harmonizirani standardi, predvsem: É%�$#��)��%�� ��%��%���:

pozri predchádzajúcu stranu glejte prejšnjo stran �&. "�*��%�% ���%���%

M
Dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformità KE
B'dan il-mezz, niddikjaraw li l-prodotti tas-serje jissodisfaw id-
dispo�izzjonijiet relevanti li Êejjin:

Makkinarju - Direttiva 2006/42/KE
L-objettivi tas-sigurta tad-Direttiva dwar il-VultaÊÊ Baxx huma konformi 
mal-Anness I, Nru 1.5.1 tad-Direttiva dwar il-Makkinarju 2006/42/KE.

Kompatibbiltà elettromanjetika - Direttiva 2004/108/KE
kif ukoll standards armonizzati b'mod partikolari: 

ara l-paÊna ta' qabel

WILO SE
Nortkirchenstraße 100
44263 Dortmund
Germany



 D 
 

EG – Konformitätserklärung 
GB EC – Declaration of conformity 

 F Déclaration de conformité CE 
(gemäß 2006/42/EG Anhang II,1A und2004/108/EG Anhang IV,2, 
according 2006/42/EC annex II,1A and2004/108/EC annex IV,2, 

conforme 2006/42/CE appendice II,1A et 2004/108/CE appendice IV,2) 
 
Hiermit erklären wir, dass die Bauart der Baureihe : Wilo-Sub TWU…P&P 
Herewith, we declare that the product type of the series: Wilo-Sub TWI…P&P 
Par le présent, nous déclarons que l’agrégat de la série :  
 

(Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschild des Produktes angegeben. / 
The serial number is marked on the product site plate. / 
Le numéro de série est inscrit sur la plaque signalétique du produit.) 

 

 
in der gelieferten Ausführung folgenden einschlägigen Bestimmungen entspricht: 
in its delivered state complies with the following relevant provisions: 
est conforme aux dispositions suivantes dont il relève: 
 
EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG  
EC-Machinery directive   
Directives CE relatives aux machines  
Die Schutzziele der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG werden gemäß Anhang I, Nr. 1.5.1 der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG 
eingehalten. 
The protection objectives of the low-voltage directive 2006/95/EC are realized according annex I, No. 1.5.1 of the EC-Machinery directive 
2006/42/EC. 
Les objectifs protection de la directive basse-tension 2006/95/CE sont respectées conformément à appendice I, no 1.5.1 de la  
directive CE relatives aux machines 2006/42/CE. 
 
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit - Richtlinie 2004/108/EG 
Electromagnetic compatibility - directive  
Compatibilité électromagnétique- directive  
 
EG Druckgeräterichtlinie 97/23/EG 
EC Pressure Equipment Directive   
Directives CE équipements sous Pression  
 
Angewendete harmonisierte Normen, insbesondere: EN 809+A1 EN 60204-1 
Applied harmonized standards, in particular: EN ISO 12100 EN 60335-2-41 
Normes harmonisées, notamment: EN 60034-1 EN 13831 
 
Bei einer mit uns nicht abgestimmten technischen  Änderung der oben genannten Bauarten, verliert diese Erklärung ihre Gültigkeit. 
If the above mentioned series are technically modified without our approval, this declaration shall no longer be applicable. 
Si les gammes mentionnées ci-dessus sont modifiées sans notre approbation, cette déclaration perdra sa validité. 
 

Authorized representative for the completion of the technical documentation: 
Mandataire pour le complément de la documentation technique est :  

Bevollmächtigter für die Zusammenstellung der technischen Unterlagen ist: WILO SE, Werk Hof 
Division Submersible & High Flow Pumps 
Engineering 
Heimgartenstr. 1-3 
95030 Hof / Germany 

 
Dortmund, 24.08.2011   
 
 
 

 

 
 

Erwin Prieß 
Quality Manager 

  
WILO SE 
Nortkirchenstraße 100 
44263 Dortmund 
Germany 

Document: 2117769.1 



NL I E
EG-verklaring van overeenstemming Dichiarazione di conformità CE Declaración de conformidad CE
Hiermede verklaren wij dat dit aggregaat in de geleverde uitvoering voldoet 
aan de volgende bepalingen:

Con la presente si dichiara che i presenti prodotti sono conformi alle 
seguenti disposizioni e direttive rilevanti:

Por la presente declaramos la conformidad del producto en su estado de 
suministro con las disposiciones pertinentes siguientes:

EG-richtlijnen betreffende machines 2006/42/EG Direttiva macchine 2006/42/EG Directiva sobre máquinas 2006/42/EG
De veiligheidsdoelstellingen van de laagspanningsrichtlijn worden 
overeenkomstig bijlage I, nr. 1.5.1 van de machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG 
aangehouden.

Gli obiettivi di protezione della direttiva macchine vengono rispettati 
secondo allegato I, n. 1.5.1 dalla direttiva macchine 2006/42/CE.

Se cumplen los objetivos en materia de seguridad establecidos en la 
Directiva de Baja tensión según lo especi|cado en el
Anexo I, punto 1.5.1 de la Directiva de Máquinas 2006/42/CE.

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 2004/108/EG Compatibilità elettromagnetica 2004/108/EG Directiva sobre compatibilidad electromagnética 2004/108/EG
EG-richtlijn drukapparatuur 97/23/EG Direttiva CE per le attrezzature a pressione 97/23/CE Directiva de equipos a presión 97/23/CE
gebruikte geharmoniseerde normen, in het bijzonder: norme armonizzate applicate, in particolare: normas armonizadas adoptadas, especialmente:

zie vorige pagina vedi pagina precedente véase página anterior

P S N
Declaração de Conformidade CE CE- försäkran EU-Overensstemmelseserklæring
Pela presente, declaramos que esta unidade no seu estado original, está 
conforme os seguintes requisitos:

Härmed förklarar vi att denna maskin i levererat utförande motsvarar 
följande tillämpliga bestämmelser:

Vi erklærer hermed at denne enheten i utførelse som levert er i 
overensstemmelse med følgende relevante bestemmelser:

Directivas CEE relativas a máquinas 2006/42/EG EG–Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG EG–Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG
Os objectivos de protecção da directiva de baixa tensão são cumpridos de 
acordo com o anexo I, nº 1.5.1 da directiva de máquinas 2006/42/CE.

Produkten uppfyller säkerhetsmålen i lågspänningsdirektivet enligt bilaga I, 
nr 1.5.1 i maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG.

Lavspenningsdirektivets vernemål overholdes i samsvar med 
vedlegg I, nr. 1.5.1 i maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF.

Compatibilidade electromagnética 2004/108/EG EG–Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet – riktlinje 2004/108/EG EG–EMV–Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2004/108/EG
Directiva CE de equipamento sob pressão 97/23/CE EG:s direktiv om tryckbärande anordningar 97/23/EG EU-direktiv om trykkpåkjent utstyr 97/23/EF
normas harmonizadas aplicadas, especialmente: tillämpade harmoniserade normer, i synnerhet: anvendte harmoniserte standarder, særlig:

ver página anterior se föregående sida se forrige side

FIN DK H
CE-standardinmukaisuusseloste EF-overensstemmelseserklæring EK-megfelel�ségi nyilatkozat
Ilmoitamme täten, että tämä laite vastaa seuraavia asiaankuuluvia 
määräyksiä:

Vi erklærer hermed, at denne enhed ved levering overholder følgende 
relevante bestemmelser:

Ezennel kijelentjük, hogy az berendezés megfelel az alábbi irányelveknek:

EU–konedirektiivit: 2006/42/EG EU–maskindirektiver 2006/42/EG Gépek irányelv: 2006/42/EK
Pienjännitedirektiivin suojatavoitteita noudatetaan 
konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY liitteen I, nro 1.5.1 mukaisesti.

Lavspændingsdirektivets mål om beskyttelse overholdes i henhold til bilag I, 
nr. 1.5.1 i maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF.

A kisfeszültség} irányelv védelmi el~írásait a 
2006/42/EK gépekre vonatkozó irányelv I. függelékének 1.5.1. sz. pontja 
szerint teljesíti.

Sähkömagneettinen soveltuvuus 2004/108/EG Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet: 2004/108/EG Elektromágneses összeférhet�ség irányelv: 2004/108/EK
EY-painelaitedirektiivi 97/23/EY EF-direktiv 97/23/EF om trykbærende udstyr Ek nyomástartó berendezésekr�l szóló irányelv  97/23/EK
käytetyt yhteensovitetut standardit, erityisesti: anvendte harmoniserede standarder, særligt: alkalmazott harmonizált szabványoknak, különösen:

katso edellinen sivu. se forrige side lásd az el~Ë~¡Ìldalt

CZ PL RUS
Prohlášení o shod� ES Deklaracja Zgodno�ci WE ����	
	�� � ������������ ��
�������� ��
�	�
Prohlašujeme tímto,¡�e tento agregát v�dodaném provedení odpovídá 
následujícím p�íslušným ustanovením:

Niniejszym deklarujemy z pe�Í� odpowiedzialno�ci�,¡�e dostarczony wyrób 
jest zgodny z nast�puj�cymi dokumentami:

�%��#!��$ �#��$*��#$ )%!�(!*$,¡��# �%���� %��*�%�¡�¡*�# #��*$* 
"#��%��� �##��*�����*� �(*�����$ �#�$%�����$ �#��$*��%$:

S��rnice ES pro strojní za�ízení 2006/42/ES dyrektyw� maszynow� WE 2006/42/WE ��
������ EC"� ��������� �	��� 2006/42/EG
Cíle týkající se bezpe�nosti stanovené ve sm�rnici o elektrických z¹�ízeních 
nízkého nap�tí jsou dodr�eny podle p�ílohy I, �. 1.5.1 sm�rnice o strojních 
z¹�ízeních 2006/42/ES.

Przestrzegane s� cele ochrony dyrektywy niskonapi�ciowej zgodnie z 
za��cznikiem I, nr 1.5.1 dyrektywy maszynowej 2006/42/WE.

��*�#�%��! "#¡�*)#"%��#���, �)(#&*���* � ���*����* "# 
��)�#�#(���#$� �%"�!&*���, �#�(��%���! �#�(%��# "��(#&*��� I, � 
1.5.1 ���*����� �¡#��#�*��� $%��� 2006/42/�G.

S��rnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilit� 2004/108/ES dyrektyw� dot. kompatybilno�ci elektromagnetycznej 2004/108/WE �����
��	�����	 ������������ 2004/108/EG 
S��rnice ES pro tlaková za�ízení 97/23/ES Dyrektywa dot. urz�dz�� ci�nieniowych 97/23/WE ��
�����	 �� �� ���
����	�� , 
	���	 ¡��� ��� �	�������, 
pou�ité harmoniza�ní normy, zejména: stosowanymi normami zharmonizowanymi, a w szczególno�ci: ��"#(�)�*$�* �#�(%�#�%���* ��%��%��� � �#�$�, � �%���#���:

viz p�edchozí strana patrz poprzednia strona �$. "�*������� ���%����

GR TR RO
#$%&'* '<μμ=?@&'*J X*J YY CE Uygunluk Teyid Belgesi EC-Declara[ie de conformitate
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Bu cihaz�n teslim edildi¨i .ekliyle a.a¨�daki standartlara uygun oldu¨unu 
teyid ederiz:

Prin prezenta decl¹Î©m c© acest produs a.a cum este livrat, corespunde cu 
urm©toarele prevederi aplicabile:

\]*^_`J E{ ^|}  �*�}�$�}X} 2006/42/E{ AB-Makina Standartlar� 2006/42/EG Directiva CE pentru ma�ini 2006/42/EG
�� 
¢
��¤��� ¢���
�
� ���¡�����
� ª
μ��¤� ���� ����«��
�¡«μ¬�
 
μ� ��¡¢
�����μ
¡I,¡
�. 1.5.1 ���¡�����
� ª���	�¡μ� �
¡μ�ª
�¤μ
�
 
2006/42/EG.

Alçak gerilim yönergesinin koruma hede®eri, 2006/42/AT makine yönergesi 
Ek I, no. 1.5.1'e uygundur.

Sunt respectate obiectivele de protec+ie din directiva privind joasa tensiune 
conform Anexei I, Nr. 1.5.1 din directiva privind ma.inile 2006/42/CE.

�%`�X?�μ}^�*X|�$ '<μ�}X=X*X} E{-2004/108/E{ Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk 2004/108/EG Compatibilitatea electromagnetic� – directiva 2004/108/EG
\]*^_} 97/23/E{ '�`X|�¢ μ` X�� `£�¤%|'μ= <¤= ¤_`'* AT Bas�nç¥� Cihazlar Yönetme¥¦§¦ 97/23/EG Directiva CE privind aparatele sub presiune 97/23/CE
¯�
�μ���μ±�
¡ª���μ�¢���«μ��
 ¢� ��¢
,¡���
����
: k�smen kullan�lan standartlar için: standarde armonizate aplicate, îndeosebi:

´�±¢� ¢�����«μ��� ����
 bkz. bir önceki sayfa vezi pagina precedent©

EST LV LT
EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon EC - atbilst�bas deklar�cija EB atitikties deklaracija
Käesolevaga tõendame, et see toode vastab järgmistele asjakohastele 
direktiividele:

Ar šo m¶s apliecin·m, ka šis izstÎ·d·jums atbilst sekojošiem noteikumiem: Šiuo pa�ymima, kad šis gaminys atitinka šias normas ir direktyvas:

Masinadirektiiv 2006/42/EÜ Maš�nu direkt�va 2006/42/EK Mašin� direktyv� 2006/42/EB
Madalpingedirektiivi kaitse-eesmärgid on täidetud vastavalt masinate 
direktiivi 2006/42/EÜ I lisa punktile 1.5.1.

Zemsprieguma direkt»vas droš»bas m¶r¿i tiek iev¶roti atbilstoši Maš»nu 
direkt»vas 2006/42/EK pielikumam I, Nr. 1.5.1.

Laikomasi Àemos Átampos direktyvos keliamÂ saugos reikalavimÂ pagal 
MašinÂ direktyvos 2006/42/EB I priedo 1.5.1 punkt�.

Elektromagnetilise ühilduvuse direktiiv 2004/108/EÜ Elektromag¨�tisk�s savietojam�bas direkt�va 2004/108/EK Elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyv� 2004/108/EB
EÜ surveseadmete direktiiv 97/23/EÜ EK Spiediena iek�rtu direkt�vai 97/23/EK EB sl©gi¨©s ªrangos direktyv� 97/23/EB
kohaldatud harmoneeritud standardid, eriti: piem¶roti harmoniz¶ti standarti, tai skait·: pritaikytus vieningus standartus, o bÃtent:

vt eelmist lk skat»t iepriekÏ¶jo lappusi �r. ankstesniame puslapyje

SK SLO BG
ES vyhlásenie o zhode ES – izjava o skladnosti E�-����	
	�� �	 ������������
Týmto vyhlasujeme,¡�e konštrukcie tejto konštruk�nej série v dodanom 
vyhotovení vyhovujú nasledujúcim príslušným ustanoveniam:

Izjavljamo, da dobavljene vrste izvedbe te serije ustrezajo slede�im 
zadevnim dolo�ilom:

Å*�(%���%$*Ð¡�* "�#������¡#��#�%�! �% �(*����* �)����%��!:

Stroje - smernica 2006/42/ES Direktiva o strojih 2006/42/ES �	����	 ��
�����	 2006/42/EO
Bezpe�nostné ciele smernice o nízkom napätí sú dodr�iavané v zmysle 
prílohy I, �. 1.5.1 smernice o strojových zariadeniach 2006/42/ES.

Cilji Direktive o nizkonapetostni opremi so v skladu s 
prilogo I, št. 1.5.1 Direktive o strojih 2006/42/EG dose�eni.

Æ*(��* )% )%���% �% �%)"#�*��%�% )%¡����#¡�%"�*&*��* �% ����%�*�� 
���(%��#. Ç��(#&*��* I, � 1.5.1 #� Å��*����%�% )% $%���� 
2006/42/EÈ.

Elektromagnetická zhoda - smernica 2004/108/ES Direktiva o elektromagnetni zdru�ljivosti 2004/108/ES E����
��	�����	 ����������� – ��
�����	 2004/108/E�
Smernica ES pre tlakové zariadenia  97/23/ES Direktiva o tla«ni opremi 97/23/ES ��
�����	 �	 EO �	 �
��� ��� �	��	�� 97/23/��
pou�ívané harmonizované normy, najmä: uporabljeni harmonizirani standardi, predvsem: É%�$#��)��%�� ��%��%���:

pozri predchádzajúcu stranu glejte prejšnjo stran �&Ñ "�*��%�% ���%���%

M
Dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformità KE
B'dan il-mezz, niddikjaraw li l-prodotti tas-serje jissodisfaw id-
dispÌ�izzjonijiet relevanti li Êejjin:

Makkinarju - Direttiva 2006/42/KE
L-objettivi tas-sigurta tad-Direttiva dwar il-VultaÊÊ Baxx huma konformi 
mal-Anness I, Nru 1.5.1 tad-Direttiva dwar il-Makkinarju 2006/42/KE..

Kompatibbiltà elettromanjetika - Direttiva 2004/108/KE
Direttiva 97/23/KE tal-KE dwar l-apparat ta' pressjoni
kif ukoll standards armonizzati b'mod partikolari: 

ara l-paÊna ta' qabel

WILO SE
Nortkirchenstraße 100
44263 Dortmund
Germany



WILO SE 
Nortkirchenstraße 100
44263 Dortmund
Germany
T +49 231 4102-0
F +49 231 4102-7363
wilo@wilo.com
www.wilo.com

Algeria
Bad Ezzouar, Dar El Beida
T +213 21 247979
chabane.hamdad@ salmson.fr

Armenia
0001 Yerevan
T +374 10 544336
info@wilo.am

Bosnia and Herzegovina
71000 Sarajevo 
T +387 33 714510
zeljko.cvjetkovic@ wilo.ba

Georgia
0179 Tbilisi
T +995 32 306375
info@wilo.ge

Macedonia
1000 Skopje
T +389 2 3122058
valerij.vojneski@wilo.com.mk

Mexico
07300 Mexico
T +52 55 55863209
roberto.valenzuela@wilo.com.mx

Moldova
2012 Chisinau
T +373 22 223501
sergiu.zagurean@wilo.md

Rep. Mongolia
Ulaanbaatar
T +976 11 314843
wilo@magicnet.mn

Tajikistan
734025 Dushanbe
T +992 37 2312354
info@wilo.tj

Turkmenistan
744000 Ashgabad
T +993 12 345838
kerim.kertiyev@wilo-tm.info

Uzbekistan
100015 Tashkent
T +998 71 1206774
info@wilo.uz

March 2011

Wilo – International (Subsidiaries)

Wilo – International (Representation offices)

Argentina
WILO SALMSON
 Argentina S.A. 
C1295ABI Ciudad
Autónoma de Buenos Aires
T+ 54 11 4361 5929
info@salmson.com.ar

Austria
WILO Pumpen
Österreich GmbH
2351 Wiener Neudorf
T +43 507 507-0
office@wilo.at

Azerbaijan 
WILO Caspian LLC
1014 Baku
T +994 12 5962372
info@wilo.az

Belarus
WILO Bel OOO
220035 Minsk
T +375 17 2535363
wilo@wilo.by

Belgium
WILO SA/NV
1083 Ganshoren
T +32 2 4823333
info@wilo.be

Bulgaria
WILO Bulgaria Ltd.
1125 Sofia 
T +359 2 9701970
info@wilo.bg

Canada
WILO Canada Inc. 
Calgary, Alberta T2A 5L4
T +1 403 2769456
bill.lowe@wilo-na.com

China
WILO China Ltd.
101300 Beijing
T +86 10 58041888
wilobj@wilo.com.cn

Croatia
WILO Hrvatska d.o.o. 
10090 Zagreb
T +38 51 3430914
wilo-hrvatska@wilo.hr

Czech Republic
WILO Praha s.r.o.
25101 Cestlice
T +420 234 098711
info@wilo.cz

Denmark
WILO Danmark A/S
2690 Karlslunde
T +45 70 253312
wilo@wilo.dk

Estonia
WILO Eesti OÜ
12618 Tallinn
T +372 6 509780
info@wilo.ee

Finland
WILO Finland OY
02330 Espoo
T +358 207401540
wilo@wilo.fi

France
WILO S.A.S.
78390 Bois d'Arcy
T +33 1 30050930
info@wilo.fr

Great Britain
WILO (U.K.) Ltd.
DE14 2WJ Burton-
Upon-Trent
T +44 1283 523000
sales@wilo.co.uk

Greece
WILO Hellas AG
14569 Anixi (Attika)
T +302 10 6248300
wilo.info@wilo.gr

Hungary
WILO Magyarország Kft
2045 Törökbálint
(Budapest)
T +36 23 889500
wilo@wilo.hu

India
WILO India Mather and
Platt Pumps Ltd.
Pune 411019
T +91 20 27442100
service@
pun.matherplatt.co.in

Indonesia
WILO Pumps Indonesia
Jakarta Selatan 12140
T +62 21 7247676
citrawilo@cbn.net.id

Ireland
WILO Engineering Ltd.
Limerick
T +353 61 227566
sales@wilo.ie

Italy
WILO Italia s.r.l.
20068 Peschiera
Borromeo  (Milano)
T +39 25538351
wilo.italia@wilo.it

Kazakhstan
WILO Central Asia 
050002 Almaty
T +7 727 2785961
info@wilo.kz

Korea
WILO Pumps Ltd. 
621-807 Gimhae
Gyeongnam
T +82 55 3405890
wilo@wilo.co.kr

Latvia
WILO Baltic SIA
1019 Riga
T +371 7 145229
mail@wilo.lv

Lebanon
WILO SALMSON 
Lebanon
12022030 El Metn
T +961 4 722280
wsl@cyberia.net.lb

Lithuania
WILO Lietuva UAB
03202 Vilnius
T +370 5 2136495
mail@wilo.lt 

The Netherlands
WILO Nederland b.v.
1551 NA Westzaan
T +31 88 9456 000
info@wilo.nl

Norway
WILO Norge AS
0975 Oslo
T +47 22 804570
wilo@wilo.no

Poland
WILO Polska Sp. z.o.o.
05-090 Raszyn
T +48 22 7026161
wilo@wilo.pl

Portugal
Bombas Wilo-Salmson
Portugal Lda.
4050-040 Porto
T +351 22 2080350
bombas@wilo.pt

Romania
WILO Romania s.r.l.
077040 Com. Chiajna
Jud. Ilfov
T +40 21 3170164
wilo@wilo.ro

Russia
WILO Rus ooo
123592 Moscow
T +7 495 7810690
wilo@wilo.ru

Saudi Arabia
WILO ME - Riyadh
Riyadh 11465
T +966 1 4624430
wshoula@wataniaind.com

Serbia and Montenegro
WILO Beograd d.o.o.
11000 Beograd
T +381 11 2851278
office@wilo.co.yu

Slovakia
WILO Slovakia s.r.o.
83106 Bratislava
T +421 2 33014511
wilo@wilo.sk

Slovenia
WILO Adriatic d.o.o.
1000 Ljubljana
T +386 1 5838130
wilo.adriatic@wilo.si

South Africa
Salmson South Africa
1610 Edenvale
T +27 11 6082780
errol.cornelius@
salmson.co.za

Spain
WILO Ibérica S.A.
28806 Alcalá de Henares
(Madrid)
T +34 91 8797100
wilo.iberica@wilo.es

Sweden
WILO Sverige AB
35246 Växjö
T +46 470 727600
wilo@wilo.se

Switzerland
EMB Pumpen AG
4310 Rheinfelden
T +41 61 83680-20
info@emb-pumpen.ch

Taiwan
WILO-EMU Taiwan Co. Ltd.
110 Taipeh
T +886 227 391655
nelson.wu@
wiloemutaiwan.com.tw

Turkey
WILO Pompa Sistemleri 
San. ve Tic. A.Ş.
34888 Istanbul
T +90 216 6610211
wilo@wilo.com.tr

Ukraina
WILO Ukraina t.o.w.
01033 Kiew
T +38 044 2011870
wilo@wilo.ua

United Arab Emirates
WILO Middle East FZE
Jebel Ali Free Zone -
South - Dubai
T +971 4 880 91 77
info@wilo.ae

USA
WILO USA LLC 
1290 N 25th Ave
Melrose Park, Illinois
60160
T +1 866 945 6872
info@wilo-usa.com

Vietnam
WILO Vietnam Co Ltd.
Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam
T +84 8 38109975
nkminh@wilo.vn



WILO SE
Nortkirchenstraße 100
44263 Dortmund
Germany
T 0231 4102-0
F 0231 4102-7363
wilo@wilo.com
www.wilo.de

Nord
WILO SE
Vertriebsbüro Hamburg
Beim Strohhause 27
20097 Hamburg
T 040 5559490
F 040 55594949
hamburg.anfragen@wilo.com

Nord-Ost
WILO SE
Vertriebsbüro Berlin
Juliusstraße 52–53
12051 Berlin-Neukölln
T 030 6289370
F 030 62893770
berlin.anfragen@wilo.com

Ost
WILO SE
Vertriebsbüro Dresden
Frankenring 8
01723 Kesselsdorf
T 035204 7050 
F 035204 70570
dresden.anfragen@wilo.com

Süd-Ost
WILO SE
Vertriebsbüro München
Adams-Lehmann-Straße 44
80797 München
T 089 4200090
F 089 42000944
muenchen.anfragen@wilo.com

Süd-West
WILO SE
Vertriebsbüro Stuttgart
Hertichstraße 10
71229 Leonberg
T 07152 94710 
F 07152 947141 
stuttgart.anfragen@wilo.com

Mitte
WILO SE
Vertriebsbüro Frankfurt
An den drei Hasen 31
61440 Oberursel/Ts.
T 06171 70460
F 06171 704665
frankfurt.anfragen@wilo.com

West
WILO SE
Vertriebsbüro Düsseldorf
Westring 19
40721 Hilden
T 02103 90920 
F 02103 909215
duesseldorf.anfragen@wilo.com

Kompetenz-Team
Gebäudetechnik

WILO SE
Nortkirchenstraße 100
44263 Dortmund
T 0231 4102-7516
T 01805 R•U•F•W•I•L•O*

7•8•3•9•4•5•6
F 0231 4102-7666

Kompetenz-Team
Kommune
Bau + Bergbau

WILO SE, Werk Hof
Heimgartenstraße 1-3
95030 Hof
T 09281 974-550
F 09281 974-551

Werkskundendienst
Gebäudetechnik
Kommune
Bau + Bergbau
Industrie

WILO SE
Nortkirchenstraße 100
44263 Dortmund
T 0231 4102-7900
T 01805 W•I•L•O•K•D*

9•4•5•6•5•3
F 0231 4102-7126
kundendienst@wilo.com

Täglich 7-18 Uhr erreichbar
24 Stunden Technische
Notfallunterstützung

–Kundendienst-Anforderung
–Werksreparaturen
–Ersatzteilfragen
–Inbetriebnahme
–Inspektion
–Technische 

Service-Beratung
–Qualitätsanalyse

Wilo-International

Österreich
Zentrale Wiener Neudorf:
WILO Pumpen Österreich GmbH
Max Weishaupt Straße 1
A-2351 Wiener Neudorf
T +43 507 507-0
F +43 507 507-15

Vertriebsbüro Salzburg:
Gnigler Straße 56
5020 Salzburg
T +43 507 507-13
F +43 507 507-15

Vertriebsbüro Oberösterreich:
Trattnachtalstraße 7
4710 Grieskirchen
T +43 507 507-26
F +43 507 507-15

Schweiz
EMB Pumpen AG
Gerstenweg 7
4310 Rheinfelden
T +41 61 83680-20
F +41 61 83680-21

Standorte weiterer 
Tochter gesellschaften

Argentinien, Aserbaidschan,
Belarus, Belgien, Bulgarien,
China, Dänemark, Estland,
Finnland, Frankreich,
Griechenland, Großbritannien,
Indien, Indonesien, Irland,
Italien, Kanada, Kasachstan,
Korea, Kroatien, Lettland,
Libanon, Litauen,
Niederlande, Norwegen,
Polen, Portugal, Rumänien,
Russland, Saudi-Arabien,
Schweden, Serbien und
Montenegro, Slowakei,
Slowenien, Spanien,
Südafrika, Taiwan,
Tschechien, Türkei, Ukraine,
Ungarn, USA, Vereinigte
Arabische Emirate, Vietnam

Die Adressen finden Sie unter
www.wilo.com.

Stand August 2010

Erreichbar Mo–Fr von 7–18 Uhr.

–Antworten auf
– Produkt- und Anwendungsfragen
– Liefertermine und Lieferzeiten

–Informationen über Ansprechpartner vor Ort

–Versand von Informationsunterlagen

* 0,14 €/Min. aus dem Festnetz,
Mobilfunk max. 0,42 €/Min.

Wilo-Vertriebsbüros in Deutschland


